

**CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA  
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT  
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 34/2005  
OF 11TH MAY, 2005**

**FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION RESULTS RESULT**

S/N	APPLICANT NAME A. QUALIFIED BIDS	FORM M/A NO	R/C NO	APPLICANT ADDRESS	BID RATE	AMOUNT	CUMM. AMOUNT	PURPOSE	BANK NAME
1	EMOS BEST INDUSTRIES LIMITED	MF0929851	127958	107 UPPER NEW MARKET ROAD ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE	133.3000	27,664.00	27,664.00	1600KG OF MIRANOL ULTRA C32 PLASTIC LRING DRUMS	INTERCON.
2	EMOS BEST INDUSTRIES LIMITED	MF0929873	127958	107 UPPER NEW MARKET ROAD ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE	133.3000	62,640.00	90,304.00	72 MT OF MICROCRYSTALLINE WAX DNW 170S	INTERCON.
3	JOHN HOLT PLC	MF0779160	2662	EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET, LAGOS	133.1000	9,332.04	99,636.04	YAMAHA SPARE PARTS	FBN
4	INDUSTRIAL CARTONS LIMITED	MF0792528	4273	ACME CRESCENT, OFF ACME ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJA	133.1000	82,325.71	181,961.75	IMPORTATION OF VARIOUS PARTS FOR BLUMBER ATLAS 120 MACHINES FOR	STD. CHART.
5	WEMY INDUSTRIES LIMITED	MF 0620403	26574	110/113 DEMURIN STREET, KETU, LAGOS.	133.0000	15,600.00	197,561.75	BALANCE ON THE REMITTANCE ON A BILL FOR COLLECTION OF USD 48,600	ACCESS
6	XEON TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	MF 0362865	RC 446158	5 ADEPELE STREET, OFF MEDICAL ROAD, IKEJA, LAGO	133.0000	30,659.60	228,221.35	COMPUTER PRINTERS AND ACCESSORIES (NEW AND REFRUBISHED)	CAPITAL
7	GEPKE, SAMUEL IBI	AA1045365	A2545146	PLOT 35, DUTSE STREET, GARKI II, ABUJA	133.0000	21,485.75	249,707.10	REMITTANCE OF SCHOOL FEES FOR MISS ALEXANDRA GEKPI	DB PLC
8	LINDA MANUFACTURING CO. LTD	MF0701085	RC319523	12/16, AKINWUNMI STREET, PAPA-AJAO, MUSHIN LAGO	133.0000	24,732.00	274,439.10	FIBER SYNTHETIC TOW	DB PLC
9	NORGEM (NIGERIA) LIMITEC	MF-0730302	RC27683	23, OLATUNDE AYOOLA AVENUE, ANTHONY, LAGOS	133.0000	41,387.47	315,826.57	RAW MATERIAL - ALIMET (LIQUID METHONINE HYDROXYL ANALOGUE) - 20,	DB PLC
10	SALCO LIMITED	MF-0663535	RC10980	6, REGINA OMOLARA STREET, OFF OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS	133.0000	56,249.42	372,076.00	L-LYSINE FG (ADM ORIGIN) - 24,000KG	DB PLC
11	ZEMATECH NIGERIA LTD	MF- 0650620	RC234876	BLOCK 4 SHOP 18, ALABA META, COKER, LAGO	133.0000	21,584.80	393,660.80	PORCELAIN AND CERAMIC TILES OF DIFFERENT SIZES AND COLOUR	DB PLC
12	AKINGBOYE TEMITAYO	AA1114835	A2902412A	49 WOJI ROAD, TUMUROLU, PORT HARCOURT	133.0000	7,279.01	400,939.81	TUITION FEES	ECO
13	AKINGBOYE TEMITAYO	AA1114836	A2902412A	49 WOJI ROAD, TUMUROLU, PORT HARCOURT	133.0000	382.00	401,321.81	ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT	ECO
14	AROGUNDADE AFOLABI LANRE	AA1114845	A2871096A	6TH AVENUE, ROAD 13 PLOT 1059, FESTAC TOWN, LAGOS	133.0000	7,279.01	408,600.82	TUITION FEES	ECO
15	AROGUNDADE AFOLABI LANRE	AA1114846	A2871096A	6TH AVENUE, ROAD 13 PLOT 1059, FESTAC TOWN, LAGOS	133.0000	382.00	408,982.82	ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT	ECO
16	LANGE & GRANT COMMODITIES LIMIT	MF0922453	RC509712	52/53 AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE, OFF ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU	133.0000	63,720.00	472,702.82	3X30 CONTAINERS OF 18 MT HIGH DENSITY POLYETHAN (HDPE) PACKING -	ECO
17	FISH WAY LIMITED	MF0831526	349,788	116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA , ABIA STATE	133.0000	180,000.00	652,702.82	ICELANDIC FISH HEADS/FISH WASTE	HALLMARK
18	INOROM WILFRED IHEJIRIKA	AA1256701		1 OGBARU STREET, INDEPENDENCE LAYOUT, ENUGU, ENUGU	133.0000	9,634.00	662,336.82	SCHOOL FEES	HALLMARK
19	OIL PALM INDUSTRIES LIMITEC	MF0513509	501142	CROSS RIVER STATE MINISTRY OF TRADE & FINANCE CROSS R	133.0000	219,308.96	881,645.78	5TN FFB/HR OIL PLAM EQUIPMENT (THRESHING STATION, PRESSING STATION)	INTERCON.
20	SAHEL ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD	MF0791593	222361	BEHIND RAILWAY STATION BAUCHI, BAUCHI STATE	133.0000	78,918.84	960,564.62	1 SET OF GRANITE TONE CUTTING MACHINE AND SPARE PARTS	INTERCON.
21	NANFANG MOTOR NIGERIA LTD	MF0503363	RC510226	KM 38, LAGOS-ABEKUTA EXPRESSWAY, SANGO-OTTA, OGUN	132.9700	312,225.00	1,272,789.62	PAYMENT FOR BRAND NEW MOTORCYCLE NANFANG NF125 IN CKD COMPO	STB
22	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL COMPANY L	MF0938911	RC 11306	80 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PORT HARCOURT RIVER	132.9500	117,234.00	1,390,023.62	15,200KG JUMBSOM 242 PERFUME	EIB
23	JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING LTD	MF0742812	RC285728	23 WAREHOUSE RD, APAPA, LAGO	132.9500	215,464.00	1,605,487.62	PAYMENT FOR BRAND NEW GENERATING SETS OF VARIOUS SIZES	STB
24	IPCA PHARMA NIGERIA LIMITEC	MF0730276	436506	17, OSOLO WAY, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO, LAGO	132.9500	15,520.50	1,621,008.12	PURCHASE OF PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATION & PROMOTIONAL	STD. CHART.
25	LATERNA VENTURES	MF 0457034	RC 202868	13B OKO AWO CLOSE VICTORIA ISLAND P.O. BOX 55153, FALO	132.9100	87,966.40	1,708,974.52	IMPORTATION OF BOOKS AND BIBLES	FCMB
26	SAPONAIRA INDUSTRIES LIMITEC	MF 0635453	RC 435829	122-132 OSHODI -APAPA EXPRESS WAY ISOLO LAGO	132.9100	41,306.15	1,750,280.67	BLEACHED TOP WHITE TALLOW (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL)	MAGNUM
27	OFOLIX INTERNATIONAL LTD	MF0741852	RC 88372	32 AYINDE GIWA STREET SURULERE LAGOS	132.9000	455,400.00	2,205,680.67	506 TONS OF PHOTOCOPIING PAPERS	ACB
28	RAINBOWNET LTD	MF0245094	RC385700	PLOT 4 RAINBOWNET CRESCENT EBEANO ESTATE ENUGU	132.9000	126,720.00	2,332,400.67	CDMA WIRELESS TERMINALS AND HANDSETS	ACB
29	TADECO INDUSTRIAL ENT.NIG LTD	MF 0547338	RC 84536	21 KOSOKO STREET LAGOS	132.9000	33,982.52	2,366,383.19	200 MT OF PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS	ACB
30	ADKEIF LIMITED	MF 0621481	238844	22 VENN ROAD NORTH ONITSHA, ANAMBRA STATE	132.9000	7,002.50	2,373,385.69	IMPORTATION OF DRINKING GLASS	ACCESS
31	PALKANS NIGERIA LTD	MF 0778081	59324	18, ADEOLA ADELEYE STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS	132.9000	66,483.00	2,439,868.69	IMPORTATION OF APPROX. 53.4 MTS OF POLYETHYLENE	ACCESS
32	REGAL PLASTICS LIMITEC	MF 0685684	310338	1, ADEBAYO AKANDE STREET, IKEJA	132.9000	2,980.00	2,442,848.69	PAYMENTS FOR MOULDS FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE	ACCESS
33	FRANK CHARLES IND & COY LTD	MF0602143	90195	1 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.9000	300,000.00	2,742,848.69	REAR FORK, CRANK SHAFT, CHAINS, FRAME, TYRE ETC	AFRI
34	DHL INTERNATIONAL NIGERIA LTD	AA 0981218	RC 31033	DHL HOUSE APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGO	132.9000	390,000.00	3,132,848.69	COST OF INTERNATIONAL COURIER SERVICES	CAPITAL
35	Akwa Ibom State Government	MF0321525		Ministry of Health, Government Secretariat Uyo, Akwa Ibom State	132.9000	2,760,502.00	5,893,350.69	Hospital Equipments, Instruments, Spare Parts, Accessories and Appliances	CDB
36	CREDIBLE FIXTURES IND.LTD	MF0633994	RC437908	2, SHAGBEMI STREET LAGOS	132.9000	8,020.00	5,901,370.69	ALUMINIUM WIRE & ARMO CABLE	CITIZENS
37	LA-VIVA NIG.LTD	MF0633529	RC4837	195B CORPORATION DRIVE DOLPHIN ESTATE LAGOS	132.9000	21,099.20	5,922,469.89	RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER	CITIZENS
38	ADEKUNLE FUNMILAYO MODUPE	AA 1252014	A 0558152	OMITADE ESTATE MONATAN IWO RD. IBADAN	132.9000	1,900.00	5,924,369.89	SCHOOL FEES	COOP
39	COOPERATIVE BANK PLC	AA 1252152	RC 2566	OBA ADEBIMPE ROAD IBADAN	132.9000	4,400.00	5,928,769.89	ANNUAL MAINTANANCE OF NOVASWIF	COOP
40	HARBURY NIGERIA LTD	MF 0665421	RC302858	15 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.9000	67,270.00	5,996,039.89	OVALTINE CLASSIC GEX	COOP
41	OGUNTOKE OLUBODE GABRIEL	AA 1252009	A 2351771	COOPERATIVE BANK PLC OBA ADEBIMPE RD IBADAN	132.9000	210.00	5,996,249.89	ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION	COOP
42	SAGNA NIGERIA LTD	MF 0665658	RC 73872	12 OLUGBEMI STREET AGRIC OJO LAGOS	132.9000	4,000.00	6,000,249.89	CAT FISH FEEDS	COOP
43	YINKA OBA FOAM NIG.LTD	MF 0263543	RC 60991	KM 4, IJEBU-JESA RD LIESA	132.9000	228,000.00	6,228,249.89	IND.CHEM. (TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE 80/20)	COOP
44	JONCOD NIGERIA LTD	MF 0797144	RC 51000	22 OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS	132.9000	111,630.00	6,339,879.89	AGRICULTURAL MACHINERIES - (ELECTRIC MOTORS)	DB PLC
45	NEMEL PHARM. LTD	MF 0828964	RC 423705	4A/4B MEDICAL ROAD PHASE 6 TRANS-EKULU, ENUGU, ENUGU	132.9000	61,012.50	6,400,892.39	PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS - ASCORBIC ACID, FLAVOURS, GELATIN	DB PLC
46	FUSE-LYON VENTURES NIG. LTD	MF0737888	RC 126229	67, LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN	132.9000	22,895.00	6,423,787.39	WHITE GARDEN UMBRELLA	EIB
47	CENCONTRIC NETWORK	MF0193347	BN 967210	PLOT 11, BLOCK 5, SITE J EXTENSION, SATELLITE TOWN, LAGOS	132.9000	87,393.30	6,511,180.69	T.V. ANTENNA, STABILIZER	EQUITY
48	CRYSTAL GLASS NIGERIA LIMITEC	MF0660875	72539	153/155, OLD OJO ROAD, KUJE- AMUWO, OFF BADAGRY EXPRE	132.9000	90,000.00	6,601,180.69	CLEAR/FLOAT GLASS: SIZES 4MM 2134MM X 3210MM, 5MM 2134MM X 3210MM	EQUITY
49	ESSY DUPSON INTERNATIONAL LIMIT	MF0659678	254371	42, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS	132.9000	6,792.25	6,607,972.94	565 SETS OF WATER CLOSET.	EQUITY
50	BENDEL FEEDS AND FLOUR MILL	MF0637427	57274	16, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND , LAGO	132.9000	1,945,717.84	8,553,690.78	8000MTS OF HARD RED WHEAT GRADE 2	FBN
51	FILADE MARBLE WORKS LTD.	MF0785604	75304	BLOCK E, PLOT 10, STATE HOSPITAL ROAD, IBADAN	132.9000	63,509.39	8,617,200.17	RAW ROUGH MARBLE SLABS	FBN
52	GMT NIGERIA LTD	MF0795591	333700	14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI , LAGO	132.9000	34,681.46	8,651,881.63	DOUBLE REDUCED ELECTROLYTIC TIN PLATE D-5.07.5	FBN
53	GUINNESS NIG PLC	MF0846403	771	24, OBA AKRAN AVENUE IND. EST. IKEJA , LAGO	132.9000	72,286.05	8,724,167.68	LAGER MALT	FBN
54	NESTLE NIGERIA PLC	MF0638118	6540	22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGOS	132.9000	213,423.25	8,937,590.93	5520 CASES OF NAN INFANT MILK POWDER	FBN
55	NORMAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED	MF0638762	9679	PLOT 8, BLOCK H ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE	132.9000	19,519.10	9,957,110.03	CKD COMPONENTS FOR THE MANUFACTURING OF A/C(NEW)	FBN
56	OANDO PLC	MF0770436	6474	2, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.9000	2,889,953.08	11,847,063.11	135,000 MT OF AGO AND 630,000 MT OF PMS - PETROLEUM PRODUCTS	FBN
57	REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.	MF0269967	6541	PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD ABUJA	132.9000	8,903.13	11,855,966.24	CREUSABRO STEEL PLATES	FBN
58	REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.	MF0270732	6541	PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD ABUJA	132.9000	26,915.28	11,882,881.52	TENSIONED RUBBER SCREEN	FBN
59	REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.	MF0270728	6541	PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD ABUJA	132.9000	488,164.75	12,371,046.27	5 MACK CV713 DUMP TRUCKS	FBN
60	REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.	MF0270725	6541	PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD ABUJA	132.9000	11,590.79	12,382,637.06	CAT HYD HOSES	FBN
61	REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION CO. (NIG.	MF0270710	6541	PLOT 564/565 AIRPORT ROAD, CBD ABUJA	132.9000	28,931.60	12,411,568.66	SCREENING, CRUSHING AND GRINDING MACHINE	FBN
62	BELLVIEW AIRLINES	AA1365492	RC 172806	66, OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS	132.9000	100,000.00	12,511,568.66	AIRCRAFT LEASE RENTAL	FCMB
63	BILKISI IDRIS	AA 0952259	A 0824467	23, AWOLUWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGO	132.9000	2,000.00	12,513,568.66	PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE	FSB
64	JUBAILI AGROTEC NIG LTD	MF 0024039	RC 437452	KM 10, GUNDUWAWA DISTRICT, HADEJIA ROAD, KAN	132.9000	58,100.00	12,571,668.66	IMPORTATION OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS	FSB
65	LIFE FLOUR MILLS LIMITED	MF0144531	8331	10A, ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.9000	1,172,969.00	13,744,637.66	6,000 MT ARGENTINE BREAD WHEAT IN BULK	GUARANTY
66	HOCHIEZ PHARM. NIG.LTD	MF 0640249	RC 108551	66 PALM AVENUE, MUSHIN, LAGO	132.9000	11,649.00	13,756,286.66	PURCHASE OF HOCHIQUEINE INJECTION	GUARDIAN
67	C.N. Anyoha & Sons Ltd.	MO277493	RC223917	1A, Onitsha-Owerri Road Flyover, Onitsha	132.9000	11,580.00	13,767,866.66	Recycle machine, Waste Plastic Crusher	Int. Trust
68	Henry & Henry Limited	MF064849	RC174210	14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos	132.9000	182,267.00	13,950,133.66	Phyche CKD (Tyres and Tubes)	Int. Trust
69	International Trust Bank Plc.	AA1022075	RC42672	ICON House, Idejo Close, V/Island, Lagos	132.9000	26,437.69	13,976,571.35	Recovering Licence Fee	Int. Trust
70	CHANSUN IMPORTS & EXPORTS	MF0359946	498246	2 ILUPEJU BYE PASS HENRY STEPHEN COMPOUND LAGOS	132.9000	33,009.60	14,009,580.95	160.05MT TALC (RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER	INTERCON.
71	COF INTERNATIONAL CO LIMITED	MF0785313	333764	BLOCK 2/3 2ND FLOOR AGRIC COKER ORILE IGANMU LAGO	132.9000	45,261.60	14,054,842.55	12,609SQM OF CERAMIC FLOOR TILES	INTERCON.
72	ELBE PHARMA	MF0736164	202889	PLOT 1 MURTALA MOHAMMED INT AIRPORT ROAD AJAO ESTA	132.9000	50,200.00	14,105,042.55	40,000*10*3*10 TABLETS DARVITONE MULTIVITAMIN	INTERCON.
73	ELBE PHARMA	MF0941363	202889	PLOT 1 MURTALA MOHAMMED INT AIRPORT ROAD AJAO ESTA	132.9000	70,682.80	14,175,725.35	48,420*10*2*10 CAPLETS OF IBU P 400 ESSENTIAL PHARMACEUTICAL PRODI	INTERCON.
74	ESTENDO POWER PRODUCTS CO LTD	MF0929058	254170	300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS NIGRI	132.9000	79,715.20	14,255,440.55	1590 UNITS OF GENERATING SETS	INTERCON.
75	PRINCESS AREAGO ELEGBEDE	AA1087789	A0153135	32 ADEKUNLE FAJUJI WAY GRA IKEJA LAGO	132.9000	2,500.00	14,257,940.55	SCHOOL FEES	INTERCON.
76	JONCOD NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0278799	RC51000	22 OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE LAGOS	132.9000	122,450.50	14,380,391.05	GASOLINE GENERATORS TG950 WITH SPARES	LIBERTY
77	AKINTOLA WILLIAMS DELOITTE	AA 0532052	LAZ 078253	AKINTOLA WILLIAMS DELOITTE 235 IKORODU RD ILUPEJU, LAG	132.9000	2,500.00	14,382,891.05	BUSINESS TRAVELL ALLOWANCE	MAGNUM
78	OLUBUSOLA OLUYEMISI OYEGBILE	AA 0532053	A 2464331	AKINTOLA WILLIAMS DELOITTE 235 IKORODU RD ILUPEJU, LAG	132.9000	10,900.00	14,393,791.05	SCHOOL FEES	MAGNUM
79	CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES PLC	MF 0752305	33423	4TH FLOOR IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS	132.9000	14,826.43	14,408,617.48	WORKSHOP AND LABORATORY TOOLS	MCB
80	CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES PLC	MF 0752303	33423	4TH FLOOR IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS	132.9000	12,863.40	14,421,		

84	DARAJU INDUSTRIES LTD	MF00753655	RC140757	PLOT 4.BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS	132.9000	11,088.00	14,715,463.32	66,000KGS OF SORBITOL - NEOSORB 70/70	STANBIC
85	POWERMAX NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0739123	RC257251	9 TURTON STREET, SABO YABA, LAGOS	132.9000	76,968.00	14,792,431.32	PAYMENT FOR GASOLINE GENERATOR AND ENGINE HS CODE 8502.2000 & 8	STB
86	SCOTTS INDUSTRIES LIMITED	MF0769860	RC130253	27C FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, MUSHIN, LAGO	132.9000	34,571.70	14,827,003.02	PAYMENT FOR INDUSTRIAL COMPRESSOR, WATER COOLER AND INDUSTRIA	STB
87	GMT LIMITED	MF0795583	333700	14, GERARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGO	132.9000	465,285.97	15,292,288.99	IMPORTATION 31 CANT CHAS CAB 4X2 DSL (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS	STD. CHART.
88	GMT LIMITED	MF0795785	333700	14, GERARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGO	132.9000	222,319.74	15,514,608.73	IMPORTATION OF TETRA PAK PACKAGING MATERIAL	STD. CHART.
89	GMT LIMITED	MF0795089	333700	14, GERARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGO	132.9000	165,013.39	15,679,622.12	IMPORTATION OF JUICE CONCENTRATE	STD. CHART.
90	SALENAB NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0792601	57816	25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS	132.9000	115,250.00	15,794,872.12	PURCHASE OF POWDERED EXAMINATION GLOVE	STD. CHART.
91	BIO ORGANICS NUTRIENTS SYSTEMS	MF0661172	RC92096	PLOT 893,ISHERI ROAD,OJODU LAGOS	132.9000	91,980.00	15,886,852.12	MINERALS FOR BOURNVITA	TRUST
92	KABBA TRADING AND MANUFACTUR	MF0661140	RC 78916	45, IGA DUNGERAN STREET LAGO	132.9000	71,600.00	15,958,452.12	INDUSTRIAL ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCE	TRUST
93	INNOSON NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0500670	96761	95 OWERRI ROAD UMUDIM NNEWI ANAMBRA STAT	132.9000	51,600.00	16,010,052.12	CALCIUM CARBONATE IN PELLET FORM AS PER B.T.N. 2836 50	UBA
94	SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE NIG LTD	MF0675880	360677	16/18 YOUNG SHALL, GROW ROAD SATELLITE TOWN LAGOS	132.9000	30,000.00	16,040,052.12	ORGANIC PIGMENTS (ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY	UBA
95	UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICALS LTD	MF0666708	75681	11 FATAI ATERE WAY MATOR	132.9000	141,120.00	16,181,172.12	42.0 EIHMNOPHEN (PARACETAMOL POWDER BF	UBA
96	NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC	MF 0789819	902	NBC HOUSE OYINGBO, LAGOS	132.9000	641.87	16,181,813.99	TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIAL	WEMA
97	TOTAL NIGERIA PLC	MF 0697137	1396	4,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGO	132.9000	562,660.00	16,744,473.99	2,000 MTONS OF BITUMEN 60/70	WEMA
98	NELSON OKOROIGWE	AA 097502	A2959397A	1, OBALLO CRESENT, CARDOSO ESTATE, KIKIRI TOWN, LAG	132.8900	2,700.00	16,747,173.99	PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FOR HIS SON	ACCESS
99	NORFOLK PAPER AND PACKAGING LI	MF0408272	RC258892	1 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI, LAGOS	132.8900	51,956.89	16,799,130.87	WOODFREE BOND PAPER	BOND
100	ION LTD	MF-0797524	RC289914	55, HAPPY HOME AVENUE, KIKIRIKI IND. ESTATE, APAPA, LAGO	132.8900	58,760.00	16,857,890.87	PVC RESIN - 162 METRIC TONNES	DB PLC
101	FACILITY PRODUCTS (NIGERIA) LIMIT	MF0648345	RC26268	PLOT 68 IKORODU IND. ESTATE, IKORODU, LAGOS	132.8900	93,600.00	16,951,490.87	DI2 M/TONS NEAR PRIME EVA (CHEMICAL FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTURING	ECO
102	FACILITY PRODUCTS (NIGERIA) LIMIT	MF0648347	RC26268	PLOT 68 IKORODU IND. ESTATE, IKORODU, LAGOS	132.8900	81,280.00	17,032,770.87	70CTYLPHTHALATE (DOP) - CHEMICAL FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTURING	ECO
103	DEEKAY & SONS	MF0459037	RC 9641	238C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VI LAGOS	132.8900	14,797.00	17,047,567.87	RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER	FCMB
104	POLY PRODUCTS NIG. PLC	MF0676985	RC 4331	PLT C, BLK 10, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL SCHEME, LAGO	132.8900	61,450.70	17,109,018.57	ARTIFICIAL RESIN (CHEMICALS	INDO
105	CELPAS INDUSTRIES NIG.LIMITEE	MF0541984	RC146397	27A FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI IND.ESTATE MUSHIN LAGO	132.8800	45,000.00	17,154,018.57	MOULD FOR CAP TYPE PEN	CITIZENS
106	AUGUSTINE ORJ	AA 0889394	AA 0032887	7 OCHIEZE CLOSE, ABAYI ABA, ABIA STATI	132.8800	3,000.00	17,157,018.57	PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES FOR AUGUSTINE ORJ	DB PLC
107	GENETH GLOBAL LTD LTD	MF 0797664	RC372901	65, OLD OJO ROAD, AMUWO KUJE, MAZA-MAZA, LAGO	132.8800	8,100.00	17,165,118.57	CYPROHEPTAIDNE TABLETS B. P. 4MG (EACH TABLET CONTAINS CYPROHE	DB PLC
108	NIIYI TRADING&COY LTD	MF0737012	RC84950	NO 1 OJO GIWA STREET LAGO	132.8800	21,570.00	17,186,688.57	TOYS- MAMA VOICE DOLL WITH MOVING EYES	EIB
109	WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT C	MF0697297	1858	ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE, IKEJA CENTRAL BUS DISTRICT, LA	132.8800	131,333.88	17,318,022.45	ROLLER C/N SHAFT ALUMUMD FORDERTECHNIK - INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY	FBN
110	ELBE PHARMA	MF0653615	202889	PLOT 1 MURTALA MOHAMMED INT AIRPORT ROAD AJAO ESTA	132.8800	87,880.00	17,410,902.45	3,850,000*10*10 C. PARACURE CAPSULES ESSENTIAL PHARMACEUTICAL PRO	INTERCON.
111	BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD	MF0653088	311157	FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL ONNE CROSS RIVER STAT	132.8800	2,849,000.00	20,254,902.45	3800MGT GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT TYPE 1 STANDARD	INTERCONT.
112	WEST AFRICAN SEASONING CO. LTD	MF0489882	164542	37, CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8800	282,240.00	20,537,142.45	MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE	N.I.B
113	AGRO ALLIED DEV. LTD	MF 0607340	94859	25 MUSA YAR'DUA CRES. V/IS	132.8800	29,150.80	20,566,293.25	ASSORTED FROZEN FISH	UBA
114	WEST AFRICA PORTLAND CEMENT PL	MF0697298	1858	ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE, ALAUSA IKEJ	132.8800	47,194.84	20,613,488.09	SWING OUT CYLINDER COMPLETE PT 592892 CODE 750	UBA
115	WEST AFRICA PORTLAND CEMENT PL	MF0697299	1858	ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE, ALAUSA IKEJ	132.8800	43,603.34	20,657,091.43	LS JET PULSE FILTER BAGS & SPARES	UBA
116	WAPCO PLC	MF 0826386	1858	ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGO	132.8800	345,950.83	21,003,042.26	SPARE PARTS FOR MAINTENANCE OF CEMENT MANUFACTURING PLANT	WEMA
117	COUSINS NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0810081	RC 88329	34 DOCEMO STREE, LAGOS	132.8700	35,000.00	21,038,042.26	PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENTS	CAPITAL
118	MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS LIM	MF0937988	RC395010	30 AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO	132.8700	700,000.00	21,738,042.26	500,000 UNITS OF PREPAID SIM	CITIZENS
119	AFTRADE NIGERIA LIMITEE	BA050/2005210	RC46945	10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ST. (OFF TOWN PLANNING WAY) ILU	132.8700	74,991.00	21,813,033.26	ARTIFICIAL RESIN	ECO
120	POLYTHENE ENTERPRISES ( NIG ) LTD	MF0795874	5759	4 OBASA ROAD, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8700	57,033.45	21,870,066.71	KRAFTLINER BOARD - RAW MATERIAL	FBN
121	CHIEF P. N. OKWUFU	AA0583452	C191135	67, DOPA HOUSING ESTATE, ASABA, DELTA STATI	132.8700	6,719.30	21,876,786.01	REMITTANCE (TUITION FEES)	GUARANTY
122	KOLKORTE NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0717078	45814	INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IDIROKO ROAD, OTA, OGUN STATE	132.8700	136,215.12	22,003,001.13	APPROX. 54 MT ALUMINIUM COILED SHEET OF ALUMINIUM NOT ALLOYEI	GUARANTY
123	DAWN INT'L NIG. LTD	MF0843368	RC 476460	4B OLUTUNDA STREET, OFF COKER ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS	132.8700	48,747.60	22,061,748.73	CASSEROLLES (HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT)	INDO
124	ENKAY INDO-NIGERIAN INDS. LTD	MF0800078	RC 401394	31, OBALODU STREET, OFF COKER, ILUPEJU, LAGOS	132.8700	33,660.00	22,095,408.73	POLYVINYL ALCOHOL (CHEMICALS)	INDO
125	NUTECH EXIM LTD	MF0726863	441291	28, AJASA STREET ONIKAN LAGO	132.8700	13,245.00	22,108,653.73	COMPUTER ACCESSORIES	NBM
126	CENTURYDYES & CHEM LTD	MF 0546841	85302	PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS	132.8700	49,550.02	22,158,203.75	RAW MAT. VINYL SULFONE ESTER	REGENT
127	INTERNATIONAL BEER AND	MF0560408	RC24211	PLOT P.C. 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA	132.8700	21,609.14	22,179,812.90	MOULDS FOR 300ML BOTTLE	STANBIC
128	INTERNATIONAL BEER AND	MF0560407	RC24211	PLOT P.C. 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA	132.8700	47,831.00	22,227,643.90	11KV/400V TRANSFORMER	STANBIC
129	SONA BREWERIES PLC	MF0724839	RC22949	PLOT P.C. 14, AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA	132.8700	144,450.00	22,372,093.90	CRATE WASHER	STANBIC
130	INNOSON VINOD INTL NIG LTD	MF0769545	RC295187	29 IDITA STREET, OKE ARIN, LAGO	132.8700	3,705.00	22,375,798.90	PAYMENT FOR NEW STAINLESS STEEL UTENSILS	STB
131	RAYBOS ENT NIG LTD	MF0947106	93409	B363/366 ALABA INTL MARKET OJC	132.8700	375,050.00	22,750,848.90	5,880 PCS OF NEW GENERATORS (RECO/BIRLA YAMAHA	UBA
132	CARGO MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD	MF0671904	332062	395-397 APAPA-OSHODI EXP WAY LAGO	132.8600	11,000.00	22,761,848.90	PHOTOCOPIER BUMPERS,RADIATOR,RIMS,HOOD ETC	AFRI
133	NIGERIA DISTILLERIES LIMITEE	MF0668079	2461	KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXP WAY OTA OGUN	132.8600	12,000.00	22,773,848.90	PRINTED ROPP CAPS	AFRI
134	SUNNYSIDE FARMS LIMITEE	MF0469788	264017	214-218 OSHODI APAPA EXP WAY TIRE LAGO	132.8600	12,000.00	22,785,848.90	COMPUTER MONITORS,COMPLETE SET OF COMPUTERS	AFRI
135	DE-ES NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0559083	RC 264852	59 TAFAWA BALEWA ROAD, KANC	132.8600	9,154.06	22,795,002.96	PASS PLAIN TUBES, EXPANDERS, RATCHET HANDLES (BOILER PARTS	CAPITAL
136	VITABIOTICS NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0624728	RC 16471	35 MOBOLAJI JOHNSON AVENUE, OREGUN INDUSTRIAL ESTAT	132.8600	27,191.98	22,822,194.94	PHENOBARBITONE (PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL	CAPITAL
137	AGWUNCHA U. EDWIN	AA 0889393	A 0091864	8 CHINYERE AVENUE, FAULKS RD, ABA, ABIA STATI	132.8600	3,841.20	22,826,036.14	PAYMENT OF TUITION FOR AGWUNCHA E.	DB PLC
138	FINE CHEMICALS LIMITEE	MF0701422	RC31570	22A MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8600	33,250.00	22,859,286.14	INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAS (2,100 OF MALOPHEN N.P.9.5; 6,000 K.G	DB PLC
139	PRIMA IMPEX NIG LTD	MF 0702266	RC215875	12, AKINWANDE STREET, OPP STRABAG CONSTRUCTION CO., A	132.8600	314,600.00	23,173,886.14	PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS: PVC RESINS GRADE S1, 220M	DB PLC
140	PRIMA IMPEX NIG LTD	MF 0702273	RC215875	12, AKINWANDE STREET, OPP STRABAG CONSTRUCTION CO., A	132.8600	203,370.67	23,377,256.81	LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE ME 9180 87.5MT	DB PLC
141	SALENAB NIG. LTD	MF 0797563	RC-57816	25, CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8600	60,700.00	23,437,956.81	MEDICAL ITEMS - MICROLANCE STERILE NEEDLES 22G 11/2" & 23G 11/4	DB PLC
142	DANGIL HOLDING CO. LTD	BA050/2004211	RC67613	5A SAPARA WILLIAMS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8600	27,300.00	23,465,256.81	HANDRAILS AND ACCESSORIES (SPARE PARTS FOR CONSTRUCTION & BUIL	ECO
143	DANGIL HOLDING CO. LTD	BA050/2004211	RC67613	5A SAPARA WILLIAMS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8600	7,670.00	23,472,926.81	METAL SECTION ACCESSORIES	ECO
144	JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0659597	177134	PLOT 41, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8600	159,813.00	23,632,739.81	RAW MATERIAL - LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE / LDPE BF-511.	EQUITY
145	OZIEGBEMI VENTURES NIGERIA LIMTI	AA1100039	227614	35, QUEEN'S BARRACKS ROAD, BY TREBOR ROUND-ABOUT, AF	132.8600	4,800.00	23,637,539.81	SCHOOL FEES	EQUITY
146	DIMENSIONS CEILING PRODUCTS LTD	MF0098093	99653	109 TAFAWA BALEWA CRESCENT,SURULERE, LAGO	132.8600	15,693.78	23,653,233.59	OWACOUSTIC MINERAL FIBRE CEILING TILES	FBN
147	GM NIGERIA LTD	MF0758534	153503	17, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGO	132.8600	120,578.09	23,773,811.68	30 UNITS OF ISUZU PICK-UP LONG WHEEL SINGLE CABIN TRUCK MODEL TFR	UBA
148	PENTAGON COMMODITIES LTD	MF0689671	400508	49B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8600	10,800.00	23,784,611.68	100 METRIC TONS PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS	GUARANTY
149	CEMENT COMPANY OF NORTHERN NI	AA1060135	3111	KALAMBAINA ROAD, SOKOTO, NIGERI/	132.8600	172,135.71	23,956,747.39	PAYMENT OF RE-IMBURSABLE EXPENSES TO SCANCEM INTL ANS NORWAY	IBTC
150	MEGATRADE NIG. LTD.	MF0581623	RC188273	221,APAPA ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS	132.8600	42,488.80	23,999,236.19	460 UNITS OF KUMHO BRAND STEEL RADIAL TYRE	OMEGA
151	QUALITEC IND. LTD.	MF077654	RC303314	679 LAGOS ABEOKUTA ROAD,OJOKORO, AGEGE LAGO	132.8600	515,400.00	24,514,636.19	400MT OF ALUMINIUM COILS	OMEGA
152	VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITEE	MF0826970	RC16530	35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGO	132.8600	100,320.00	24,614,956.19	PAYMENT FOR ALUMINIUM FOIL PLAIN FOR INDUSTRIAL USE	STB
153	VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITEE	MF0826968	RC16530	35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGO	132.8600	105,300.00	24,720,256.19	PAYMENT FOR BIOXIAL POLYESTER FILM	STB
154	VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITEE	MF0826965	RC16530	35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGO	132.8600	108,000.00	24,828,256.19	PAYMENT FOR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE	STB
155	TRENDS CARPET INDUSTRIES LIMITEE	MF0760555	RC510390	138 AWOLowo ROAD IKOYI,LAGOS	132.8600	69,750.00	24,898,006.19	NEW SYNTHETIC POLYPROPYLENE YARN: 1800/2 DTEX	TRUST
156	VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED	MF 0825911	462986	KM 2,LUJOKO ROAD,SANGO OTA OGUN STATE	132.8600	225,589.36	25,123,595.55	GLUE FOR CORRUGATED INDUSTRY	WEMA
157	IMPERIAL BAKERIES LTC	MF 0240800	275493	PLOT 2407, OFF IBB WAY WUSE ZONE 4, ABUJA FCT	132.8600	11,896.00	25,135,491.55	BAKERY LINE 100% NEW PRODUCTION -FLOUR MILLS BREAD TOAST, MOUL	ZENITH
158	ANDOAL PLC	MF0949855	6474	STALLION HOUSE, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET,VIS/LAND LAGO	132.8600	474,912.00	25,610,403.55	1,360 RECONDITIONED DRUMS OF180KG NETT TOLUENE AND XYLENE- RAW	ZENITH
159	SIL CHEMICALS LIMITEE	MF 0673361	RC 463012	3 BLIND CENTER ROAD CAPP A OSHODI LAGO	132.8500	197,894.62	25,808,298.17	CAUSTIC SODA PEARLS	MAGNUM
160	EAS AIRLINES LIMITEE	AA1325329	59507	29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LAGO	132.8500	15,627.00	25,823,925.17	AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS REPAIR & OVERHAUL COSTS	AFRI
161	EAS AIRLINES LIMITEE	AA1325323	59507	29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LAGO	132.8500	1,599.00	25,825,524.17	MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIPTION	AFRI
162	EAS AIRLINES LIMITEE	AA1325330	59507	29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LAGO	132.8500	31,406.30	25,856,930.47	PAYMENT OF AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE RESERV	AFRI
163	EAS AIRLINES LIMITEE	AA1325327	59507	2					

179	ACEZ INVESTMENTS LIMITED	MF0790894	RC226766	129 EHI ROAD, ABA	132.8500	62,700.00	26,596,401.59	STOCK FISH HEADS	ECO
180	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	BA050/2004210	RC1113	1 BILLINGSWAY, OREGUN, LAGOS	132.8500	381,754.28	26,978,155.87	BLUFE BAND MARGARINE GOOD START FROM GHAN/	ECO
181	EIB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC	AA0816862	RC 82241	PLOT 5, IKEJA COMMERCIAL SCHEME, ALAUSA, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8500	4,421.39	26,982,577.26	SWIFT CONNECTIVITY FEES	EIB
182	FAITHOSA STORES	AA1010902	BN 011961	189B, AFRICAN LINE, NEW BENIN, BENIN CITY, EDO STATE	132.8500	6,144.00	26,988,721.26	SCHOOL FEES.	EQUITY
183	JOHANNUS ORGELBOUW NIGERIA LIM	MF0659702	279865	69, ADEBOLA STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS	132.8500	14,300.00	27,003,021.26	USED / REFURBISHED CHURCH ORGANS.	EQUITY
184	SHAKTI INDUSTRIES LIMITED	MF0926326	419934	PLOT 30, LYNXON CHEMICAL AVENUE, SANGO OTTA, OGUN ST,	132.8500	9,250.00	27,012,271.26	2 BARTS OF PIMCO DRY COLOUR MIXING MACHINE	EQUITY
185	NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC	MF0706495	613	1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU, LAGO!	132.8500	2,168,635.49	29,180,906.75	MALTS WINTER RAW MATERIAL FOR BREWING INDUSTRY	FBN
186	NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC	MF0706490	613	1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU, LAGO!	132.8500	136,151.12	29,317,057.87	BK 75 IN CONTAINERS - RAW MATERIAL FOR BREWING INDUSTRY	FBN
187	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771256	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	335,000.00	29,652,057.87	SODIUM CARBONATE LIGHT - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL	FBN
188	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771259	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	107,862.00	29,759,919.87	SODIUM FLUORIDE (PHOSPADENT SF) - RAW MATERIAL	FBN
189	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771262	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	21,990.00	29,781,909.87	PHOSPHORIC ACID TECHNICAL 85% - RAW MATERIAL	FBN
190	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771261	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	107,324.00	29,889,233.87	WHITE PETROLEUM JELLY BP - RAW MATERIAL	FBN
191	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771263	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	153,320.00	30,042,553.87	YELLOW PETROLEUM JELLY ASTRA 50 YELLOW - RAW MATERIAL	FBN
192	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771265	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	318,318.60	30,360,872.47	MFIL ACTIVE PRECIPITATED SILICA , ABSIL 100 - RAW MATERIAL	FBN
193	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771260	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	49,080.00	30,409,952.47	SUNFLOWER OIL - RAW MATERIAL FOR FOOD INDUSTRY	FBN
194	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0771266	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	54,636.00	30,464,588.47	SUPERLOK 250N ADHESIVE - RAW MATERIAL FOR FOOD INDUSTRY	FBN
195	WEST AFRICAN MILK COY (NIG ) PLC	MF0672297	11330	PLOT 7B ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	317,184.00	30,781,772.47	128MT SPAY SKIMMED MILK POWDER	FBN
196	MILLENIUM TRADING COMPANY LTD	MF 0614687	RC 364710	160 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGOS	132.8500	15,836.90	30,797,609.37	IMPORTATION OF ASSORTED GLASSBLOCKS AND SPACERS	FCMB
197	DR IDORENYIN ANDI	AA 0952348	A 2551066	BLOCK 56, FLAT 5, LSDPC ESTATE, AGEGE, LAGO!	132.8500	2,000.00	30,799,609.37	PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE	FSB
198	ZIK CHUKA OBU/GEORGIAN COURT UN	AA 0952347	A 0202360	BLOCK 56, FLAT 5, LSDPC ESTATE, AGEGE, LAGO!	132.8500	12,000.00	30,811,609.37	BEING SCHOOL FEES & MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE FOR ADAOBI O	FSB
199	CORPORATE OIL & GAS	MF0779178	231617	27/29, ADEYEMO ALAKJA STREET, FORTUNE TOWERS, VICTOR	132.8500	186,530.08	30,998,139.45	43 UNITS OF HOLTSTAR BRAND TRANSFORMERS	GUARANTY
200	NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC	MF0690015	613	1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU, LAGO!	132.8500	67,516.59	31,065,656.04	MASH FILTER CLOTHS	GUARANTY
201	NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD	MF0610479	129768	PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO!	132.8500	136,197.86	31,201,853.90	200MT COLOURED PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS	GUARANTY
202	NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD	MF0610495	129768	PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO!	132.8500	18,996.48	31,220,850.38	500 MT PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS	GUARANTY
203	NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD	MF0736713	129768	PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO!	132.8500	190,000.00	31,410,850.38	RAW MATERIALS WHITE PRINTING BOARD IN SHEET!	GUARANTY
204	OLUSOGA ADEBIYI AWOBAJC	AA0753410	A1474983	3, QUEEN IDAH STREET, ASOKORO, ABUJA	132.8500	30,365.82	31,441,216.20	SCHOOL FEES REMITTANCE	GUARANTY
205	PULO PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LIMITI	MF0710770	62680	PLOT 84, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOURT,	132.8500	107,200.00	31,548,416.20	POLYPROPYLENE HOMOPOLYMAR COATING GRADE/ARTIFICIAL RESIN FOR	GUARANTY
206	NAMPK NIGERIA PLC	AA1348411	2073	3-7 METAL BOX ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJ/	132.8500	61,906.98	31,610,323.18	PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND TO NAMPK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED BRITISH ISLE	IBT
207	NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LIMITI	MF0654522	30737	TOLL POINT IBADAN/LAGOS EXPRESSWAY, IBADAN!	132.8500	1,460,815.58	33,071,138.76	6,404.28 METRIC TONS NO. 3 OR BETTER CWRS WHEAT IN BULK WITH HS COIBTC	IBT
208	WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY (NIGER)	MF0672315	11330	PLOT 7B ACME ROAD, OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	476,000.00	33,547,138.76	160 METRIC TONS ANHYDROUS EMULSION , 99.8% MILKFAT DRUMS OF 200 KI	IBT
209	MBS MERCHANTS LTD	MF0674461	230309	1ST FLOOR, NIDB HOUSE, 18 MOHAMMED BUHARI WAY KADUN,	132.8500	3,787,500.00	37,334,638.76	6,250MT UREA 46%, 6,250MT MBK 16.15.15 FITLIZER	INTERCITY
210	INTERCONTINENTAL BANK PLC	AA1047419	125352	PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET VISLAND LAGO!	132.8500	7,500.00	37,342,138.76	COURSE FEE	INTERCON.
211	NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED	MF0734622	129768	PLOT 1B BLOCK E FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGO!	132.8500	408,500.00	37,750,638.76	600MT OF ART PAPER (RAW MATERIALS	INTERCON.
212	SHONGHAI PACKAGING IND.LTC	MF 0673320	RC 21772	NCWS HOUSE PC 14 AHMED ONIBUDU V.I. LAGOS	132.8500	263.79	37,750,902.55	HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FOR BLOW MOULDING GRADE	MAGNUM
213	IFEJOBIC NIG LTD	MF0445885	RC506559	ZONE C, BLOK 10-A SHOP 7-8 TRADE FAIR, LAGO!	132.8500	37,724.20	37,788,626.75	MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS FOR COMM VEHICLE	MANNY
214	RIVIGO J.V NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0926776	615804	5, AYAMINA LANE, G R A PHASE II, PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS S	132.8500	188,522.32	37,977,149.07	SPARE PARTS FOR PERLINI AND CATERPILLAR TRUCK!	MBC
215	RIVIGO J.V NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0926783	615804	5, AYAMINA LANE, G R A PHASE II, PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS S	132.8500	85,006.28	38,062,155.35	SPARE PARTS FOR ASTRA TRUCKS	MBC
216	RIVIGO J.V NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0926791	615804	5, AYAMINA LANE, G R A PHASE II, PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS S	132.8500	76,014.99	38,138,170.34	MAURER PROFILES FOR CATERPILLAR	MBC
217	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0740414	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	104,850.00	38,243,020.34	PEARINITY PERFUME	N.I.B
218	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0741059	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	73,249.31	38,316,269.65	SORBOSIL MC41, SORBOSIL MC10 FOR PRODUCTION	N.I.B
219	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0740416	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	162,640.00	38,478,909.65	FD & C RED =, ESTOL 1461, NIPAGIN M, NIPANOX BHT, NIPASOL M,	N.I.B
220	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0769991	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	72,600.00	38,551,509.65	POLYETHYLENE GLYCOLE (PEG) FOR PRODUCTION	N.I.B
221	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0741089	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	285,656.70	38,837,166.35	FD & C RED 40, FD & C RED 33, IBRACOLOUR YELLOW PYE1-1,	N.I.B
222	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0740408	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	44,781.00	38,881,947.35	SAROMEX LOVAGE & CELERY FOR PRODUCTION	N.I.B
223	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0740401	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	98,730.00	38,980,677.35	PREPAGHEN HY, ODORIFEROUS MIXTURE	N.I.B
224	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0740425	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	318,024.00	39,298,701.35	RED CLOSE UP FLAVOUR ODORIFEROUS MIXTURE	N.I.B
225	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0740429	113	1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8500	15,784.51	39,314,485.86	SIRUS M350 LIQUID PARAFFIN FOR PRODUCTION	N.I.B
226	EIL TELECOM LIMITEE	MF 0756486	RC 153428	7C ODUDUWA WAY, IKEJA G.R.A., LAGO!	132.8500	20,591.00	39,335,076.86	IMPORTATION OF TELECOMMUNICATION ITEMS - ACCORD PABX AND ACCESS	NAL
227	Waterford Limited	MF0696603	RC78464	31/32, Asa Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos	132.8500	214,620.24	39,549,697.20	Peak Powdered Milk	NAMBL
228	UCIKO NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0682301	93944	15, OKIGWE ROAD, ABA	132.8500	126,000.00	39,675,697.20	570 PALLETS OF MOLDA 3NORMAL	NBM
229	SCOA NIGERIA PLC	MF 0546481	6293	67 MARINA, LAGO!	132.8500	255,000.00	39,930,697.20	MACHINE FOR MANUFACTURE OF CONFECTIONERIE	REGENT
230	SCOA NIGERIA PLC	MF 0546480	6293	67 MARINA, LAGO!	132.8500	71,859.08	40,002,556.28	VARIOUS COOLANT & PROTECT ENGINE OIL	REGENT
231	NAGODE INDUSTRIES LTD	MF0753748	RC134615	PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS	132.8500	197,800.00	40,200,356.28	100MT OF T.D.I.	STANBIC
232	NAGODE INDUSTRIES LTD	MF0753750	RC134615	PLOT 4, BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS	132.8500	59,304.00	40,259,660.28	SILICONE, CATALYST, STANNOUS OCTATE	STANBIC
233	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0769458	RC1113	1 BILLINGSWAY RD, OREGUN, LAGOS	132.8500	10,692.24	40,270,352.52	PAYMENT FOR RED/BLUE SALT SPECKLES	STB
234	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0769452	RC1113	1 BILLINGSWAY RD, OREGUN, LAGOS	132.8500	91,816.00	40,362,168.52	PAYMENT FOR LUXIDIL INT BHT FREE - RAW MATERIAL	STB
235	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF0769457	RC1113	1 BILLINGSWAY RD, OREGUN, LAGOS	132.8500	116,360.00	40,478,528.52	PAYMENT FOR SAROMEX LOVAGE AND SAROMEX CELERY FOR PRODUCTIO	STB
236	SOULMATE INDUSTRIES LIMITED	MF0844920	RC. 204468	4/6 ODE CLOSE OGBA, IKEJA, LAGO!	132.8500	27,091.20	40,505,619.72	PURCHASE OF WHITE OIL. 15 (NEW) COSMETIC GRADE A	STD. CHART.
237	FAS AGRO IND COMPANY	MF0204225	83458	27 BURMA ROAD APAPA LAGO!	132.8500	127,100.00	40,632,719.72	1-INDUSTRIAL PLASTIC MACHINES FOR PP WOVEN SACK!	UBA
238	INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD	MF 0750517	375429	3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAGOS	132.8500	16,386.80	40,649,106.52	AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - CORN GRINDING MILLS WITH SPARE!	ZENITH
239	NIGERPET COMPANY LTD.	MF 0944470	505872	20 ELIAS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO!	132.8500	1,812,630.82	42,461,737.34	4,900 MT OF AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL	ZENITH
240	ZENON PETROLEUM	MF0605589	352372	7 TIAMIYU AVENUE STREET V/ ISLAND LAGO!	132.8500	8,439,750.00	50,901,487.34	33,000MT OF AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL	ZENITH
241	ROFICO LIMITED	MF 0673742	RC 457447	PLOT 8 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, IKEJA LAGO!	132.8400	124,000.00	51,025,487.34	WHOLE MILK POWDER	MAGNUM
242	VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD	MF 0621849	208914	PLOT 44, PLOT 1 JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF ERIC MOORE R	132.8400	280,310.01	51,305,797.35	RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER & PRINTING INDUSTRY: PLAIN PAPER BOND IN S	ACCESS
243	CITY MEGA CHEM LIMITED	MF0246467	RC269522	32, AYINDE GIWA STREET, SURULERE, LAGO!	132.8400	73,920.00	51,379,717.35	MULTIVITAMIN SYRUP	ASSURANCE
244	COMPUTER WAREHOUSE LIMITED	AA1381035	RC175641	5TH FLOOR, OCTAGON BUILDING, 13A, A. J. MARINHO DRIVE, V	132.8400	202,395.85	51,582,113.20	ORACLE FLOOR	ASSURANCE
245	DOUGLAS INTERNATIONAL AGENCIES	MF0725047	RC65525	13, AYINDE GIWA STREET, IRE-AKARI ESTATE, ISOLO, LAGO!	132.8400	23,331.55	51,605,444.75	33 X 33 FLOOR TILES GRADE II AND II	ASSURANCE
246	ELMACK NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0636827	RC110250	149, BORNO WAY, EBUTTE-METTA, LAGO!	132.8400	56,950.00	51,662,394.75	DISPOSABLE CYLINDERS OF REFRIGERANT R-12, R-22, R-502 AND R-404	ASSURANCE
247	TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTIONS LIMITE	MF0481091	RC351814	13A, IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND	132.8400	431,568.70	52,093,963.45	COMPONENTS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF DESKTOPS & PRINTERS	ASSURANCE
248	INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD	MF 0940028	RC 288357	AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 APAPA OSHODI E	132.8400	38,748.61	52,132,712.06	BINATONE SUPER ACTIVE ANTENNA, BOOSTER ROTATING ANTENNA (GOOD	CAPITAL
249	INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD	MF 0559570	RC 288357	AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 APAPA OSHODI E	132.8400	21,426.80	52,154,138.86	FLOOR STANDING TYPE GAS COOKER (GOODS ARE NEW)	CAPITAL
250	AGRO POWER CONCEPT	MF 0650840	BN 992629	13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO, GBAGADA, LAGO!	132.8400	131,501.73	52,285,640.58	AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY: PRIME MOVERS (HEAVY	DB PLC
251	APACCJ COSMETICS	MF0702428	RC363341	230 APAPA ROAD, IJORA, LAGO!	132.8400	23,600.00	52,309,240.58	VARIOUS BOTTLES NOT EXCEEDING 125ML	DB PLC
252	CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD.	MF0714024	RC81823	13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS	132.8400	36,070.50	52,345,311.08	DOMESTIC ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE-OVEN TOASTER	DB PLC
253	CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD.	MF0714025	RC81823	13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS	132.8400	9,807.80	52,355,118.88	ELECTRONIC KEYBOARD	DB PLC
254	OK SWEETS(A DIV.OF OK FOODS LTD	MF-0945823	RC 066667	7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION, LAGO!	132.8400	28,500.00	52,383,618.88	PRINTED WRAPPING MATERIAL - 19,000KGS	DB PLC
255	OOMS-RA LIMITED	MF0714175	RC15915	4 OJU-OLOKUN STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO!	132.8400	13,489.18	52,397,108.06	ASSORTED GLASSWARE:TUMBLERS, WINE GLASSES, 4PCS BOWL SET!	DB PLC
256	SADHWANIS NIGERIA LTC	MF0714157	RC7048	13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS	132.8400	61,344.00	52,458,452.06	RESIN-LD FILM BF511	DB PLC
257	VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD	MF0743223	RC208914	PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURULERE, LAGO!	132.8400	55,437.83	52,513,889.89	PRINTING PLATES, LASER PRINTER FILM	DB PLC
258	CORPORATE OIL & GAS	MF0779876	231617	27/29, ADEYEMO ALAKJA STREET, FORTUNE TOWERS, VICTOR	132.8400	2,195,774.82	54,709,664.71	5000 MT DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS	GUARANTY
259	CORPORATE OIL & GAS	MF0497602	231617	27/29, ADEYEMO ALAKJA STREET, FORTUNE TOWERS, VICTOR	132.8400	248,610.00	54,958,274.71	15,360 PCS CONTINENTAL TYRES	GUARANTY
260	EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0937259	40767	200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS	132.8400	25,400.00	54,983,674.71	ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY ( PURAC 80	GUARANTY
261	EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0786600	40767	200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS	132.8400	23,000.00	55,006,674.71	ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (TEXANOL	GUARANTY
262	EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0937261	40767	200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS	132.8400	93,360.00	55,100,034.71	ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (ALCOTEX 1618	GUARANTY
263	EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0786592	40767	200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS	132.8400	83,200.00	55,183,234.71	ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (MIXTURES OF ODIFEROUS SUB	GUARANTY
264	EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0786571	40767	200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS	132.8400	70,400.00	55,253,634.71	ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (ESTEEM MFA	

274	IMEX AGRO INT'L	MF 0508745	993774	PLOT 2, BLOCK D APAPA, OSHODI EXP. ROAD ISOLO, LAGOS	132.8400	48,602.34	56,166,147.77	AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- PRIME MOVERS	ZENITH
275	KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD.	MF0637183	118795	CHESEBROUGH WAY, BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SCHEME II. ISO	132.8400	230.26	56,166,378.03	INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYPROPYLENE(SHORTFALL)	ZENITH
276	KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD.	MF 0637198	118795	CHESEBROUGH WAY, BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SCHEME II. ISO	132.8400	55,736.35	56,222,114.38	RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY - PP HOMOPOLYMER FOR PLASTIC	ZENITH
277	OK PLAST LIMITED	MF 0790533	204976	7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME TIRE JUNCTION, ISOLO LAGO	132.8400	106,250.00	56,328,364.38	INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FOR PLASTIC MAKING- POLYPROPYLENE HOMOPOL	ZENITH
278	OK SWEET,	MF 0790520	066667	7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME TIRE JUNCTION, ISOLO LAGO	132.8400	2,884.00	56,331,248.38	RAW MATERIAL-TUTTI FRUTTI FLAVOUR	ZENITH
279	PLASTPOLY LTD	MF 0824289	147873	4 SIMILOLU STR, ILUPEJU LAGOS	132.8400	130,385.00	56,461,633.38	89.00MT OF LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM BF 410- INDUSTRIAL CHE	ZENITH
280	DUNLOP NIG PLC	MF0668242	2736	OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA	132.8300	193,274.40	56,654,907.78	DUNLOP BRAND TYRES	AFRI
281	DUNLOP NIG PLC	MF0668208	2736	OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA	132.8300	91.00	56,654,998.78	STEELCORD(TO MAKE UP FOR SHIPMENT)	AFRI
282	BROAD BANK NIG LTD	AA0990904	94176	PLOT 1668B OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS	132.8300	448.99	56,655,447.77	SWIFT PAYMENT	BROAD
283	CYBEL INTL LTD	MF0716559	367587	ZONE 8 NO 5 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNEWI ANAMBRA STATI	132.8300	30,000.00	56,685,447.77	FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE	BROAD
284	E.U NADY INVLT LTD	MF0716578	367522	ZONE 6 NO 68 MAIN MARKET NNEWI ANAMBRA STATI	132.8300	200,000.00	56,885,447.77	FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE	BROAD
285	FORWARD VENTURES NIG LTDQ	MF0708809	201401	38A AJANAKU STREET OPEBI IKEJA LAGOS STATI	132.8300	60,000.00	56,945,447.77	SAMPLAFILL 1000GR FILLING AND WEIGHING MACHINI	BROAD
286	WANDEL INTL LTD	MF0473545	113254	7779 ERIC MOORE RD SURULERE LAGOS	132.8300	120,599.09	57,066,046.86	MOTORCYCLE IN TITAN BRAND CKD PACKING	BROAD
287	M/S ODUAV AND SONS NIG.LTD	MF0214000	RC200307	31 OBUN-EKO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS	132.8300	8,645.50	57,074,692.36	ERASERS	CITIZENS
288	M/S ODUAV AND SONS NIG.LTD	MF0213997	RC200307	31 OBUN-EKO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS	132.8300	15,758.00	57,090,450.36	STATIONERIES	CITIZENS
289	A&P FOODS LIMITED	MF0946500	RC87352	2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS	132.8300	18,152.00	57,108,602.36	MIXTURE OF ODERIFEROUS SUBSTANCE	DB PLC
290	A&P FOODS LIMITED	MF0717450	RC87352	2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS	132.8300	314,500.00	57,423,102.36	POLYPROPYLENE-ARTIFICIAL RESINS	DB PLC
291	AFRICAN FERTILIZER & CHEMICALS (N	MF-0703740	RC395475	NO.2A, DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGO	132.8300	43,413.79	57,466,516.15	STEEL ANGLES & CHANNELS FOR CONSTRUCTION	DB PLC
292	DANGOTE INT. LTD	MF0855004	RC71242	I ALFRED RILWANE ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS	132.8300	2,143,520.00	59,610,036.15	8000 METRIC TONNES BRAZILIAN CANE RAW SUGAF	DB PLC
293	EUNISELL LIMITED	MF- 0701986	RC218607	PLOT 216 ETIM INYANG CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	135,583.00	59,745,619.15	ADDITIVES FOR LUBRICATING OIL- L27007	DB PLC
294	GIVANAS NIG LTD	MF0689300	RC220409	11A, BURMA ROAD APAPA, LAGO	132.8300	381,221.36	60,126,840.51	LUNA EVAPORATED MILK IN CANS - 50000 CARTONS	DB PLC
295	HAANSBRO NIG. LTD	MF0717595	RC427122	239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	262,700.00	60,389,540.51	ARTIFICIAL RESINS - LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE	DB PLC
296	HAANSBRO NIG. LTD	MF0590790	RC427122	239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	131,246.00	60,520,786.51	LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE	DB PLC
297	KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF-0771456	RC1433	8A, KARIMU KOTUN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	137,228.20	60,658,014.71	NEW BRIDGESTONE TYRES	DB PLC
298	LEOCOL INDUSTRY LIMITED	MF- 0717524	RC414280	PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD OFF FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8300	103,339.62	60,761,354.33	POLYPROPYLENE PRIME VIRGIN MATERIAL IN PRODUCERS ORIGINAL BAG	DB PLC
299	LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED	MF-0717525	RC210675	PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD OFF FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8300	103,505.77	60,864,860.10	ARTIFICIAL RESINS PRIME VIRGIN MATERIAL IN PRODUCERS ORIGINAL BAG	DB PLC
300	SAMEER ENT NIG LTD	MF0946493	RC26332	239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	31,800.00	60,896,660.10	PARAFFIN WAX	DB PLC
301	SAMEER ENT NIG LTD	MF0590736	RC26332	239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	251,356.00	61,148,016.10	COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS	DB PLC
302	SAMEER ENT NIG LTD	MF0828558	RC26332	239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	102,750.00	61,250,766.10	RAW MATERIALS-PRINTING PAPER FOR PRODUCTION OF EXERCISE BOOK	DB PLC
303	VAS NIGERIA LTD	MF0650155	RC46924	239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	389,152.00	61,639,918.10	COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS	DB PLC
304	NIGERIAN BOTTLING CO. PLC	MF0922958	RC902	NBC HOUSE, EBUTE METTA, LAGOS	132.8300	76,742.20	61,716,660.30	COKE CLOSURES FOR GLASS BOTTLES	ECO
305	NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC	MF0922959	902	NBC HOUSE EBUTE METTA, LAGOS	132.8300	23,095.35	61,739,755.65	FERRIC CHLORIDE SOLUTION FOR BOTTLING COMPANY	FBN
306	NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC	MF0922961	902	NBC HOUSE EBUTE METTA, LAGOS	132.8300	9,373.65	61,749,129.30	HYDROLIC ACID - RAW MATERIAL FOR BOTTLING COMPAN)	FBN
307	SUNFLAG (NIGERIA) LIMITEE	MF0740926	2651	PLOT 37/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE LAGOS	132.8300	142,120.00	61,891,249.30	POLYETHYLENE CHIPS - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL	FBN
308	SUNFLAG (NIGERIA) LIMITEE	MF0740912	2651	PLOT 37/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE LAGOS	132.8300	320,815.00	62,212,064.30	TERPHTHATE SEMI DULL A GRADE	FBN
309	FLORIDA BOOK & LIBRARY EQUIPME	MI 0100526	63214	5 ASSOCIATION AVENUE, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL EST.ILUPEJU, IH	132.8300	178,666.00	62,390,730.30	BRAND NEW BOOKS	FBNMB
310	VEETEE RICE NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0776154	446119	PLOT 1, BLOCK E, ISOLO IND. ESTATE, ISOLO EXPRESS WAY, IS	132.8300	258,218.00	62,648,948.30	5000MT P 106 INDIAN LOW GRAIN PARBOILED RICE	FBNMB
311	HAANSBRO NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0614645	RC 427122	239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VI	132.8300	227,825.00	62,876,773.30	HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE ARTIFICIAL RESINS	FCMB
312	VEE NETWORKS LIMITED	MF0614188	RC 398557	OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE OFF SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET VIC	132.8300	407,928.15	63,284,701.45	SIM AND REPLACEMENT PACKS	FCMB
313	AKPOGUMA JOHN	AA0966850	A2058079	BLK 3 MARYLAND HOUSING ESTATE MARYLANC	132.8300	6,363.56	63,291,065.01	SCHOOL FEES	GLOBAL
314	ENFIELD AGRO NIG	MF0591541	256583	16 IDOWU TAYLOR ST WISLAND LAGOS	132.8300	31,000.00	63,322,065.01	WOODCHIP BOARD 12 500 SHEETS	GLOBAL
315	IDRIS VENTURES	MF0584339	25073	23 OPEBI RD PENTAGON PLAZA 1ST FLOOR IKEJA	132.8300	57,625.00	63,379,690.01	COMPUTER CASES, COMPUTER SPEAKERS, COMPUTER KEYBOARD	GLOBAL
316	REGATTA IND	MF0914854	290623	44 DOCEMO STREET 2ND FLOOR LAGOS	132.8300	128,374.41	63,508,064.42	CHEMICALS USED IN PAINT INDUSTRY METHYL ETHYL KETONE(MEK),MIBK A	GLOBAL
317	AUSTIN SHERIF LIMITED	MF0770268	98950	26, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8300	37,600.00	63,545,664.42	PRODUCTION LINE OF BOTTLE WASHING, FILLING AND CAPPING AND SEAL	GUARANTY
318	CHURCHGATE NIGERIA LTD	MF0499274	10406	PLOT PC 30, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	3,560,000.00	67,105,664.42	TALC RICE	GUARANTY
319	MIDLAND GALVANISING PRODUCTS L	MF0576679	18220	KM 10, ABEOKUTA LAGOS ROAD, ABEOKUTA, OGUN STATE	132.8300	52,376.00	67,158,040.42	NEW SPECTROMETER GNR METALAB	GUARANTY
320	NADINA INDUSTRIES LTD.	MF 0688699	RC 185508	PLT 4A, BLK A, REDEMPTN CRES. GBAGADA, LAGOS	132.8300	18,800.00	67,176,840.42	200 TONS OF UNCOATED WOODFREE PAPER	GUARDIAN
321	FRIGOGLOSS INDUSTRIES (NIG.) LTD	MF0932324	270208	2/4 IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS	132.8300	304,082.40	67,480,922.82	NEW EQUIPMENT FOR INJECTION MOULDING - 1 UNIT 72 CAVITY G-LINE COLI	IBTC
322	INVESTMENT BANKING & TRUST CO. F	AA0712946	125097	WALTER CARRINGTON CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	10,553.63	67,491,476.45	PAYMENT OF CHARGES FOR REUTERS SERVICES FOR THE 2ND QUARTER (	IBTC
323	INDO-NIG. BANK LTD	AA 1110935	RC 43350	42, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8300	26,513.32	67,517,989.77	INTEREST ON ECNEC CONFIRMATION LINE FOR AUG-OCT. 2004	IBTC
324	EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED	MF 0752670	28701	136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS	132.8300	76,333.00	67,594,322.77	HURRICANE LANTERNS	MBC
325	EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED	MF 0752700	28701	136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS	132.8300	59,325.00	67,653,647.77	FLASHLIGHTS	MBC
326	AFRO ASIAN IMPEX LIMITED	MF0743665	214966	ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD	132.8300	12,426.10	67,666,073.87	FLOAT GLASS SHEETS	N.I.B
327	AFRO ASIAN IMPEX LIMITED	MF0744509	214966	ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD	132.8300	17,373.90	67,683,447.77	DRAWING SHEETS	N.I.B
328	PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD	MF0737349	97069	ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1, COMMERCIAL ROAD	132.8300	33,456.00	67,716,903.77	AUSTIC SODA SOLID	N.I.B
329	RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA	MF0744617	3159	12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS	132.8300	33,489.44	67,750,393.22	DETTOL BOTTLES (VARIOUS SIZES)	N.I.B
330	RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA	MF0488779	3159	12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS	132.8300	15,008.20	67,765,401.42	DETTOL LIQUID 250ML	N.I.B
331	NAL BANK PLC	AA 1053017	RC 2392	NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGO	132.8300	8,057.95	67,773,459.37	PAYMENT OF COURSE FEES FOR EUROMONEY TRAINING	NAL
332	Beta Glass Plc	MF0825814	RC13215	Iddo House, Iddo, Lagos	132.8300	740,000.00	68,513,459.37	Glass Raw Materials	NAMBL
333	Johnson Wax Nigeria Ltd	MF0942592	RC6829	13/14, Abimbola Street, Isolo Ind. Estate, Isolo, Lagos	132.8300	244,655.00	68,758,114.37	Mosquito Coil Making Machine	NAMBL
334	NCR Nigeria Plc	AA1045059	RC751	6, Broad Street, Lagos	132.8300	26,835.00	68,784,949.37	Software Examinations (MS & CISCO)	NAMBL
335	CAPITAL CONSORTIUM	MF0757401	RC 199161	5 IDOWU TAYLOR STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO	132.8300	18,210.44	68,803,159.81	FLOAT GLASS	NATIONAL
336	ONWARD FISHERIES NIG LTD	MF0615096	RC 58808	225 APAPA ROAD IGANMU LAGO	132.8300	100,000.00	68,903,159.81	3700MT OF FROZEN FISH	NATIONAL
337	TSG NIGERIA LTD	MF0672410	21171	KM 9 IWO ROAD IBADAN	132.8300	20,139.27	68,923,299.08	FLOAT GLASS FOR BONFIDE GLASS PRODUCTION	UBA
338	TSG NIGERIA LTD	MF0672416	21171	KM 9 IWO ROAD IBADAN	132.8300	50,518.66	68,973,817.74	RAW MATERIALS FOR BONAFIDE GLASS PRODUCTION	UBA
339	SUNSHINE OIL&CHEM DEV.CO.LTD.	MF 0023893	261871	PLOT 2.BLK A&B SALIMONU STREET NEW BODIJA IBADAN	132.8300	57,400.00	69,031,217.74	280 MTONS OF ALUMINIUM SULPHATE	WEMA
340	AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD	MF0655647	365260	PLOT C 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE AMUWO ODOFIN LAGO	132.8300	180,000.00	69,211,217.74	FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH	ZENITH
341	AFRUFOL TRADING NIG LTD.	MF 0696767	436983	UNIT 83, BLOCK A2-6, SURA SHOPPING COMPLEX LAGOS ISLAN	132.8300	19,420.00	69,230,637.74	PORCELAIN TABLEWARE	ZENITH
342	ARIVUS METAL & PLASTIC INDUSTRIE	MF 0942388	96182	20 OREMEJI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS.	132.8300	43,225.00	69,273,862.74	RAW MATERIAL- UF - 414 -LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM GRA	ZENITH
343	BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED	AA1365487	172806	66B ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8300	58,875.00	69,332,737.74	PAYMENT FOR LEASE RENTAL ON B737 - 200A MSN 2159	ZENITH
344	BETA DRUGS & CHEM IND LTD	MF0800773	226250	88 AKERELE ST. SURULERE LAGOS	132.8300	3,530.00	69,336,267.74	NOX-5 INJECTION- HOSPITAL SUPPLY	ZENITH
345	BETA DRUGS & CHEM IND LTD	MF0800774	226250	88 AKERELE ST. SURULERE LAGOS	132.8300	8,500.00	69,344,767.74	PHARMACEUTICALS- LOCIN INJECTION	ZENITH
346	BOC GASES NIG. PLC	MF0944496	2035	APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY ISOLO LAGO	132.8300	3,794.22	69,379,560.16	NET AMMONIUM NITRATE- INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL	ZENITH
347	BOC GASES NIG. PLC	MF0655788	2035	APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY ISOLO LAGO	132.8300	122,019.40	69,501,579.56	GAS RAW MATERIAL- ARGON BULK ISO-TANKEF	ZENITH
348	BRITSNIG NIGERIA LTD	MF0790446	187023	29 IDUMAGBO AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMAGBO LAGOS	132.8300	20,977.25	69,522,556.81	MORTISE LOCKS	ZENITH
349	CHURCHGATE NIGERIA LTD	MF 0943238	10406	PLOT PC30, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO	132.8300	4,080,000.00	73,602,556.81	17 000MT OF PRILLED UREA IN BULK - RAW MATERIAL	ZENITH
350	DHK UNITED COMPANY LTD	MF0643077	425710	317A AKIN OGUNLEWE STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO	132.8300	9,770.80	73,612,327.61	VACUUM FLASK & BOTTLES FOR VACUUM FLASK-SPARE	ZENITH
351	DONGFENG INVESTMENT NIG LTD	MF 0794034	455767	PLOT 22 LATEEF JAKANDE AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGO	132.8300	14,483.00	73,626,810.61	NOTE COUNTING MACHINES	ZENITH
352	DONGFENG INVESTMENT NIG LTD	MF 0698455	455767	PLOT 22 LATEEF JAKANDE AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGO	132.8300	32,600.00	73,659,410.61	INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- WATER PACKING MACHINES	ZENITH
353	EMZOR PHARM IND LTD	MF0789442	61894	PLOT 3C, BLK K, ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGO	132.8300	55,125.00	73,714,535.61	PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL- AMPICILLIN TRIHYDRATE	ZENITH
354	FEDERATED STEEL MILLS	MF 0526216	20344	BLOCK XI PLOT 3 - 10 OTA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, OTA OGUN ST	132.8300	37,071.51	73,751,607.12	ELECTRIC POWER TRANSFORMERS AND CUBICLES CABLES	ZENITH
355	FOUANI NIG. LTD	MF0942973	400780	11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS	132.8300	474,665.00	74,226,272.12	ELECTRONICS- TELEVISION SETS	ZENITH
356	FRIGOGLOSS INDUSTRIES (NIGERIA)	MF 0744194	270208	IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGOS	132.8300	350,865.00	74,577,137.12	RAW MATERIAL- THIN FREE STEEL SHEET	ZENITH
357	GENERAL B. M. LIMITED	MF 0751141	15556	12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA - LAGO	132.8300	21,367.64	74,598,504.76	CERAMIC FLOOR & WALL TILES	ZENITH
358	GLOBAL PEDIGREE VENTURES LIMITE	MF0872170	498473	44, MOSHALASHI SHOMOLU, LAGOS	132.8300	32,322.37	74,630,827.13	RAW MATERIAL- CATCO FISH CONCENTRATES	ZENITH
359	GREY DE KOUROUN NIG. LTD.	MF0941007	152493	22 HAPPY HOME AVE. KIRIKIRI, APAPA, LAGO	132.8300	55,440.00	74,686,267.13	TALCUM POWDER FOR THE PRODUCTION OF FACE POWDER(COSMETICS)	ZENITH
360	HAFFAR INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD.,	MF 0508255	6432	359/361 AGEGE MOTOR RD. MUSHIN LAGOS	132.8300	47,900.00	74,734,167.13	TEXTILE MACHINERY SPARES - PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR SPINNING M	ZENITH
361	JMS NIGERIA LTD	MF0940998	367615	239 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO	132.8300	18,500.00	74,752,667.13	180MT OF FISH MEAL PACKED IN BAG	

369	MIDWAY VENTURES LTD	MF 0824717	78434	21 OLOSA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS	132.8300	141,056.70	75,208,420.96	PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL - HIGH DENSITY BLOW 250K	ZENITH
370	NANFANG MOTOR NIG. LTD.	MF0790261	510226	KM 38, ABEOKUTA/LAGOS EXPRESSWAY LAGO	132.8300	331,650.00	75,540,070.96	NEW MOTORCYCLE NANFANG CG125 IN CKD COMPONENTS	ZENITH
371	PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD.	MF0919710	215875	12, AKINWANDE STR., OPP. STRABAG CONSTR. CO OFF BADAGI	132.8300	190,470.96	75,730,470.96	PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL - LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE	ZENITH
372	PRIMAL NIG.LTD	MF0765960	204223	54 MM INT'L AIRPORT RD OSHODI LAGO	132.8300	26,761.99	75,757,232.95	RAW MATERIAL- BEVERAGE PLASTIC CLOSURE 28 WING-LOK PE'	ZENITH
373	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF0911358	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	5,370.00	75,762,602.95	SPARES FOR DETERGENT MANUFACTURING PLANT	ZENITH
374	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF0911360	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	5,380.00	75,767,982.95	BONFIGIOLI GEAR BOX INLINE HELICAL GEAR BOX - SPARES FOR SOAP MA	ZENITH
375	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF0911357	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	6,300.00	75,774,282.95	MATERIAL FOR CONSTRUCTION - 1 NO. BARE PUMP-PLUNGER	ZENITH
376	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF0911361	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	8,000.00	75,782,282.95	1 NO THERMIC FLUID HEATER COIL FOR THERMIC FLUID HEATER MODEL TP	ZENITH
377	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF0911354	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	14,010.00	75,796,292.95	SPARES FOR B-300 PLODDER AND DOUBLE SIGMA MIXER/ DSM- 850	ZENITH
378	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF0911355	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	22,620.00	75,818,912.95	INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- COLLAR TYPE AUTOMATIC POUCH PACKING MAC	ZENITH
379	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF0911356	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	25,585.00	75,844,497.95	1 NO DIRECT FIRED HOT AIR GENERATING SET AND SPARES -FURNACE OIL	ZENITH
380	RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD.	MF 0824193	11306	80 TRANS AMADI PORT HARCOURT RIVERS STATE	132.8300	35,262.50	75,879,760.45	INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- 150 MT OF SODIUM SULPHATE	ZENITH
381	S. I. L. CHEMICALS LTD	MF0944106	463012	3 BLIND CENTRE STREET, CAPPA OSHODI LAGOS	132.8300	177,825.65	76,057,586.10	SULPHONIC ACID - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL	ZENITH
382	SOSACO NIG. LTD	MF0695415	347146	86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8300	523,020.00	76,580,606.10	GROCERIES- TOMATO PASTE	ZENITH
383	SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD.	MF 0765622	6864	PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE, IGANMU LAGO	132.8300	11,746.02	76,592,352.12	SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY - APRON	ZENITH
384	SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD.	MF 0742264	6864	PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE, IGANMU LAGO	132.8300	20,900.00	76,612,852.12	TEXTUROL 7970 (CONING OIL)- CHEMICALS FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY	ZENITH
385	TADECO IND. ENTERPRISES (NIG) LTD	MF0765416	84536	21 KOSOKO STREET LAGOS ISLAND LAGO	132.8300	23,250.00	76,636,772.12	WHITE PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS FLAGGED-100'S	ZENITH
386	TRIPPLE KAY VENTURES NIG. LTD.	MF0764048	24300	30B COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8300	10,249.76	76,647,021.88	TILES	ZENITH
387	ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD.	MF0776669	100725	227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGO	132.8300	22,000.00	76,669,021.88	RAW MATERIAL FOR AIR FRESHNER - PARA DICHLOROBENZENI	ZENITH
388	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF 0940299	113	UNILEVER NIG. P.L.C 1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGO	132.8300	26,730.60	76,695,752.48	RED/BLUE SALT SPECKLES - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL	ZENITH
389	UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC	MF 0765093	113	UNILEVER NIG. P.L.C 1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGO	132.8300	474,908.00	77,170,661.28	RAW MATERIAL- RED CLOSE UP FLAVOUR ODORIFEROUS MIXTURE	ZENITH
390	UNITED ENTERPRISES NIG LTD	MF0949730	33173	91, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO	132.8300	26,054.00	77,196,175.28	ELECTRONICS- RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER	ZENITH
391	WATERCREST INV. LTD	MF 0794082	409380	5 ADEPELE STR., OFF MEDICAL ROAD, IKEJA LAGO	132.8300	7,189.32	77,203,904.60	COMPUTER PARTS - MONITOR AND KEYBOARD	ZENITH
392	WATERCREST INV. LTD	MF0765798	409380	5 ADEPELE STR., OFF MEDICAL ROAD, IKEJA LAGO	132.8300	17,000.00	77,220,904.60	650 VA OFFLINE UNINTERRUPTED POWER SUPPLY - COMPUTER ACCESSOR	ZENITH
393	ERA OLU NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0778808	131174	6.1SHOLA STREET SURULERE, Lagos.	132.8200	45,362.00	77,266,266.60	IMPORTATION OF INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY (ALTEC ALTERNATORS	ACCESS
394	ERA OLU NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF 0778807	131174	6.1SHOLA STREET SURULERE, Lagos.	132.8200	163,258.50	77,429,525.10	IMPORTATION OF AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY (PRIME MOVER 8HP, 6HP, 10H	ACCESS
395	PRINCE FIDELIS OYOGOA	AA 0977655	C659013	109, AWOLowo ROAD, IKOVI, LAGOS	132.8200	8,567.00	77,438,092.10	PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES IFO FIDELIS OYOGOA	ACCESS
396	SANKYO STEEL MILL	MF 0771621	380496	BLOCK D, PLOT 183 WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA, LAGO	132.8200	145,000.00	77,583,092.10	IMPORTATION OF CRANE FOR INDUSTRIAL USE (ONE COMPLETE UNIT	ACCESS
397	ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0468941	3457	14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8200	38,801.32	77,621,893.42	SWITCHGEAR	AFRI
398	ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0671914	3457	14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8200	3,602.04	77,625,495.46	MACHINE INSTALLATION ACCESSORIES	AFRI
399	ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0614433	3457	14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8200	12,757.80	77,638,253.26	COMPRESSORS, WATER FLOW METER, PANEL, ETC	AFRI
400	ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0468936	3457	14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8200	21,085.14	77,659,338.40	LIGHT FITTINGS-WALL LIGHT FITTINGS, HALOGEN LAMP	AFRI
401	PZ IND PLC	AA0952792	693	45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU IKEJA LAGO	132.8200	1,135,760.27	78,795,098.67	REMITTANCE OF ROYALTY FEES.	BROAD
402	CHELLARMS PLC	MF 0707582	RC 639	2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	119,400.00	78,914,498.67	ONGRONAL T 80 TDI 80/20 (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY)	CAPITAL
403	SONNEX PACKAGING NIGERIA LTD	MF 0614199	RC 380220	KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA, LAGO	132.8200	30,381.06	78,944,879.73	ARTIFICIAL POLYESTER FILM	CAPITAL
404	ANACO PLASTICS COMPANY LIMITED	MF0731151	RC39447	6, ENIASORO BEYIOKU STREET, AJAO, SURULERE, LAGO	132.8200	48,494.06	78,993,373.79	PHOTOCOPIING PAPER	CHARTERED
405	INTERNATIONAL GLASS INDUSTRIES	MF0280615	RC16028	NEW INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, OGBOR HILL, ABIA, ABIA STATE	132.8200	29,606.65	79,022,980.44	IS MACHINES SPARE PART	CHARTERED
406	KANEM NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0731920	RC52331	334 OLD OJO ROAD, ALAKIJA, AMUWO ODOFIN, OJO, LAGO	132.8200	74,700.00	79,097,680.44	GENERATING SETS	CHARTERED
407	SECURE SERVICES NIGERIA	MF0757719	OW005310	G.T.F 12 SHOPPING COMPLEX, ABA	132.8200	5,950.00	79,103,630.44	STOCK FISH HEADS	CHARTERED
408	O. G. CHUMA STORES NIG. LTD	MF0293805	RC63849	25 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE	132.8200	97,278.00	79,200,908.44	NEW MOTOR/MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS	CITIZENS
409	CHELLARMS PLC	MF- 0760524	RC639	2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	102,080.00	79,302,988.44	PROPYLENE GLYCOL USP GRADE (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY)	DB PLC
410	INNOTEX INT'L CO LTD	MF0945511	RC 162962	A4 JUNCTION ROAD, KADUNA, KADUNA STATE	132.8200	5,643.70	79,308,632.14	INDUSTRIAL SAFETY MATERIALS	DB PLC
411	MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF-0559864	RC168635	KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA, LAGO	132.8200	151,749.99	79,406,382.13	ARTIFICIAL RESINS- HDPE FILM	DB PLC
412	RANBAXY NIG LTD	MF 0584615	RC95102	PLOT 5, BLOCK K, APAPA, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGO	132.8200	421,402.88	79,881,785.01	PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS: AVOLAM TABS, AVOSTAM TAB	DB PLC
413	RANBAXY NIG LTD	MF 0649046	RC95102	PLOT 5, BLOCK K, APAPA, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGO	132.8200	91,282.09	79,973,067.10	PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS: CIFRAN INFUSION, GESTID TABS, ENHA	DB PLC
414	SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF-0770725	RC308383	KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA, LAGO	132.8200	50,141.60	80,023,208.70	CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIRCONDITIONING MACHINES	DB PLC
415	CONIOL PLC.	MF0687988	7288	38/39 MARINA, BULL PLAZA, LAGO, LAGO STATE	132.8200	140,638.49	80,163,847.19	HORIZONTALLY FIRED TWIN COIL THERMAL FLUID HEATER WITH ACCESSOR	DEVCOM
416	HILTON IMPEX LIMITED	MF0684860	355542	71, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO STATE.	132.8200	14,626.84	80,178,474.03	11,000 DOZENS OF STONEWARE PLATES	DEVCOM
417	JOMA FROZEN FOODS PRODUCTS LTD	MF0684715	52210	77, CEMETERY ROAD, WARRI, DELTA STATE	132.8200	2,760,726.00	82,939,200.03	4100 MT OF FROZEN FISH PACKED IN EXPORT CARTONS	DEVCOM
418	JONCEIL NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0660068	345333	1, BANK ROAD, CROWN TRUST BUILDING, J. ALLEN BUS STOP,	132.8200	18,532.80	82,957,732.83	108 TONS OF PLASTERS GAZELLE AND PLASTER SPECIAL NEJMA	EQUITY
419	FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LIMITEE	MF0771760	83472	14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOVI LAGO	132.8200	115,760.00	83,073,492.83	USED CATERPILLAR	FBN
420	ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITEE	MF0771765	202592	14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOVI LAGO	132.8200	19,200.00	83,092,692.83	PUNCHES & LINERS - SPARE PARTS	FBN
421	AMANI INVESTMENTS LIMITEE	MF 0662024	69946	7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARYLAND, LAGO	132.8200	36,688.00	83,129,380.83	AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDES- NEW PARAQUAT, ATRAZINE, GLYPHOSATE	FBNMB
422	ETCO NIG LTD	MF0614422	RC 3457	14 CREEK ROAD P. O. BOX 337 APAPA, LAGO	132.8200	2,450.88	83,131,831.71	CABLES	FCMB
423	ETCO NIG LTD	MF0614550	RC 3457	14 CREEK ROAD P. O. BOX 337 APAPA, LAGO	132.8200	33,023.15	83,164,854.86	SWITCHGEAR	FCMB
424	ETCO NIG LTD	MF0614504	RC 3457	14 CREEK ROAD P. O. BOX 337 APAPA, LAGO	132.8200	22,451.61	83,187,306.47	TRANSFORMERS	FCMB
425	ETCO NIG LTD	MF0720867	RC 3457	14 CREEK ROAD P. O. BOX 337 APAPA, LAGO	132.8200	73,818.00	83,261,124.47	UPVC PRESSURE PIPE	FCMB
426	Rivers State Government	AA1305007	N/A	C/O MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT, 6TH FLOOR, PODIUM BLOCK, ST	132.8200	33,750.00	83,294,874.47	PAYMENT OF SECOND INSTALMENT FOR DEMO - AIRCRAFT	FIB
427	CROWN FLOUR MILLS	MF 0715628	RC 8575	TINCAN ISLAND PORT, GATE NO. 2, BEHIND BERTH NO. 1, TINC	132.8200	1,185,000.00	84,479,874.47	IMPORTATION OF 4,600.00 METRIC TONNES OF US NO. 2 HARD RED WINTER	FSB
428	ESSENCE NIGERIA LTD	MF0329698	343144	9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGO	132.8200	170,067.16	84,649,941.63	CATAFLAM, SANDIMMUM, VOLTAREN	GUARANTY
429	AZIOBI MOTORS NIG. LTD	MF0710826	288273	44, COATES STREET, EBUTE METTA EAST, LAGO	132.8200	79,970.50	84,729,912.13	NEW MOTORCYCLES SPARE PARTS	GUARANTY
430	NOSAK AGENCIES LIMITEE	MF0675250	47998	116, OGUDU/OJOTA ROAD, OGUDU G.R.A, LAGO	132.8200	100,000.00	84,829,912.13	4050MT OF BASE OIL	GUARANTY
431	CHELLARMS PLC	MF0751595	RC 639	2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	73,920.00	84,903,832.13	GLYCERINE (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY)	INDO
432	NEWLORD NIG. LTD	MF0482991	RC 39120	15, AMINU JINADU CLOSE, IGANMU IND. ESTATE, S/LERE, LAGO	132.8200	39,920.16	84,943,752.29	HEADLAMPS, BENDIX, ETC (AUTOMOBILE LIGHTINGS	INDO
433	WAS-LAME INT'L AGENCIES LTD	MF0565875	RC 91399	42, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND	132.8200	26,874.38	84,970,626.67	UNASSEMBLED BYCLES IN CKD CONDITIONS	INDO
434	ADETOBA LEYE AMOS	AA 0532105	A 1734884	2 CHEVRON DRIVE LEKKI LAGO	132.8200	9,000.00	84,979,626.67	SCHOOL FEES	MAGNUM
435	CROWN FLOUR MILLS	MF 0946387	8575	BERTH 1, GATE 2, TINCAN ISLAND PORT, TINCAN ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	945,250.00	85,924,876.67	HARD RED WINTER WHEAT	MBC
436	NUTRIFOODS LIMITED	MF 0752571	213712	PLOT 999C, DANMOLU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	500,000.00	86,424,876.67	HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN	MBC
437	TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0942115	281837	PLOT 2, BLOCK G ISOLO EXP. ROAD, ISOLO, LAGO	132.8200	2,026,134.29	88,451,010.96	TO PURCHASE 180 UNITS OF TOYOTA HILUX MOTOR VEHICLES	MBL
438	RANONA LIMITED	MF0742925	256515	7A, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGO	132.8200	160,315.00	88,611,325.96	INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER	N.L.B
439	CELPAS INDUSTRIES NIG. LTD	MF0541986	146397	27A, FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI MUSHIN LAGO	132.8200	35,690.00	88,647,015.96	POLYPROPYLENE	NBM
440	QUADN MATERIALS COMPANY	MF0444189	KD0010830	PLOT 377, DEIDEI INT'L MKT RD, ABUJA	132.8200	43,040.00	88,690,055.96	FLOOR TILES MAKING MACHINE	NBM
441	QUADN MATERIALS COMPANY	MF0444186	KD0010830	PLOT 377, DEIDEI INT'L MKT RD, ABUJA	132.8200	32,480.00	88,722,535.96	SKYLIGHT SHEETS AND ALL ACCESSORIES	NBM
442	QUADN MATERIALS COMPANY	MF0444187	KD0010830	PLOT 377, DEIDEI INT'L MKT RD, ABUJA	132.8200	8,335.00	88,730,870.96	PIECES OF GLASS BLOCKS	NBM
443	RANONA LIMITED	MF0612425	256515	7A, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGO	132.8200	357,000.00	89,087,870.96	INSTANT FULLCREAM MILK POWDER	NBM
444	OMEGABANK PLC	AA1336395	RC43084	PC1 ENG. CLOSE, VA LAGO	132.8200	6,800.00	89,094,670.96	SWIFT PAYMENT.	OMEGA
445	P & O NEDLLOYD NIG LTD.	AA1008118	RC361158	5 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGO	132.8200	2,225.00	89,096,895.96	PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE	OMEGA
446	GENERATOR WAREHOUSE LTD	MF0775238	308113	PLOT 146C, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO	132.8200	107,496.81	89,204,392.77	BRAND NEW DIESEL GENERATORS	PLATINUM
447	HAVILA GOLD NIG LTD	AA0410634	RC295304	32, TOYIN STREET, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8200	5,000.00	89,209,392.77	SCHOOL FEES	PRUDENT
448	INTERFACE TECHNOLOGIES LTD	AA1061007	RC274628	12 RIBADU ROAD, OFF AWOLowo ROAD, SW IKOVI, LAGO	132.8200	2,500.00	89,211,892.77	BTA	PRUDENT
449	KABASH NIG LTD	MF0567690	RC412893	7E BELLO ROAD, KANO	132.8200	26,946.00	89,238,838.77	VACUUM FASKS	PRUDENT
450	LAPAK ENTERPRISES	AA1005567	RC906391	26 EREKO LANE, EREKO, LAGO	132.8200	2,500.00	89,241,338.77	BTA	PRUDENT
451	MILAN NIG LTD	MF0182778	RC43724	52A KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	1,000,000.00	90,241,338.77	THAILAND RICE	PRUDENT
452	NISHRAJ NIG LTD	MF0802493	RC221083	9, KARIMU KOTUN STREET, OYADIRAN ESTATE, YABA, LAGO	132.8200	61,540.00	90,302,878.77	ARTIFICIAL RESINS	PRUDENT
453	VRIGO INVESTMENT LTD	MF0656785	RC255259	SUITE 123 EDU HOUSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	99,680.00	90,402,558.77	ARTIFICIAL RESINS	PRUDENT
454	WINCHESTER COLIN JOHN	AA1223206	441921108	6B AKINOLA CLOSE OFF ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJ	132.8200	3,100.00	90,405,658.77	MAINTENANCE FEE/ CONSULTANCY FEE	STB, CHART.
455	MAYOR ENGINEERING COMPANY LTD	MF0771650	28664	PLOT 68 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE	132.8200	76,000.00	90,461,658.77	COKE POWDER FOR INJECTION TYPE KCP97 (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL) 2	UBA
456	SATURN FROZEN FOOD LIMITED	MF0676062	462310	71A ORDINANCE ROAD T/AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PH, RIVER	132.8200	100,000.00	90,581,658.77	2000MTONS FROZEN FISH-HORSE MACKEREL ASSORTED PACKED IN EXPO	UBA
457									

464	TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0938383	281837	PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS	132.8200	1,156,615.00	95,383,924.00	105 UNITS OF TOYOTA COROLLA MOTOR VEHICLES MODEL ZZE122L AEMDH	WEMA
465	TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0942122	281837	PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS	132.8200	89,038.00	95,472,962.00	7UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA VEHICLES	WEMA
466	AGARY PHARM LTD	MF 0923184	203950	PLOT C39A AMUWU ODOFIN, AMUWU ODOFIN LAGO	132.8200	39,610.00	95,512,572.00	AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES- AGRICULTURAL WATER PUMP MODE	ZENITH
467	AGARY PHARM LTD	MF 0923182	203950	PLOT C39A AMUWU ODOFIN, AMUWU ODOFIN LAGO	132.8200	79,861.00	95,588,433.60	HOSPITAL SUPPLY -MEDI TEST COMBI 2& 9	ZENITH
468	JETOS MANUFACTURING CO. LTD	MF0622903	473901	8, ITAPEJU STREET APAPA LAGOS	132.8200	89,121.00	95,678,245.60	ELECTRIC FAN PARTS- ELECTRIC REGULATORS	ZENITH
469	JULIUS BERGER NIG PLC	MF0942057	6852	BERGER JUNCTION UTAKO DISTRICT ABUJA, FCT	132.8200	199,851.15	95,878,096.75	EXPLOSIVE & BLASTING MATERIAL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY	ZENITH
470	LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD	MF0765516	410954	PLOT 64A AMUWU ODOFIN COMMERCIAL SCHEME, AMUWU ODO	132.8200	20,829.35	95,898,926.10	TILES	ZENITH
471	MAYOR ENGINEERING CO LTD	MF 0716224	28664	55 WESTERN AVENUE SURULERE LAGOS	132.8200	6,810,750.00	102,709,676.10	15,000 MT OF STEEL BILLETS	ZENITH
472	PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD	MF 0920583	203123	23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS	132.8200	35,746.92	102,745,423.02	BULK MIKSI INSTANT MILK POWDER	ZENITH
473	PZ INDUSTRIES LIMITED	AA 0952789	693	45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU IND. ESTATE, ILUPEJU, LA	132.8200	107,420.48	102,852,843.50	ROYALTY FEE FOR QUARTER ENDED FEBRUARY 2005	ZENITH
474	PZ INDUSTRIES LIMITED	AA 0952791	693	45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU IND. ESTATE, ILUPEJU, LA	132.8200	1,650,034.71	104,502,878.21	TECHNICAL FEES FOR QUARTER ENDED FEBRUARY 2005	ZENITH
475	SUNGLASS LTD.	MF 0676578	198508	247 APAPA ROAD IJORA LAGO	132.8200	101,628.51	104,604,566.72	SPARE PARTS FOR GLASS MANUFACTURING MACHINERY- INDUSTRIAL MAC	ZENITH
476	ZARTECH AGRIC LTD	MF0749949	27322	OFF SEVEN UP ROAD OLUYOLE IND. ESTATE RING ROAD IBADA	132.8200	17,930.00	104,622,436.72	CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- 11,000 KG OF MYCOFLEX ECC	ZENITH
477	ZARTECH AGRIC LTD	MF0749950	27322	OFF SEVEN UP ROAD OLUYOLE IND. ESTATE RING ROAD IBADA	132.8200	68,005.25	104,690,441.97	6,400 KGS CY COSTAT 66 G & CYGRO 1%- INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL	ZENITH
478	ZARTECH AGRIC LTD	MF0749928	27322	OFF SEVEN UP ROAD OLUYOLE IND. ESTATE RING ROAD IBADA	132.8200	12,197.93	104,762,633.90	AGRICULTURAL RAW MATERIAL- 2 FCL OF SAL CURB DR1	ZENITH
479	ANIVIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED	MF0531082	RC141753	19 MARTINS STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGO	132.8100	30,852.00	104,793,485.90	WALL CLOCKS	CHARTERED
480	NIGERCHEIN ELECTRICAL DEVELOPME	MF0603091	RC6900	PLOT 1 AYODELE DIYAN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8100	13,019.52	104,806,505.42	SPARE PARTS FOR CABLE MAKING MACHINE	CHARTERED
481	WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED	MF0757524	RC14694	3, ADENIJI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8100	129,241.75	104,935,747.17	245 TONS OF SEMI CHEMICALS FLUTTING PAPER	CHARTERED
482	KENVEE NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0797246	RC28020	34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA LAGO	132.8100	92,211.95	105,027,959.12	HURRICAN LANTERNS	DB PLC
483	WAHUM PACKAGING	MF-0757600	RC14694	3 ADENIJI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGO	132.8100	147,459.90	105,175,419.02	RAW MATERIAL FOR CORRUGATED PAPER CARTON INDUSTRY - 280.87MT	DB PLC
484	MOUKA LIMITED	MF0790009	RC209244	PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE, IKEJA IND. ESTATE, LAGO	132.8100	76,019.80	105,251,438.82	ROLL ROLLED STEEL COILS	ECO
485	GRAND PRODUCTS LIMITED	MF0779407	93896	28, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGO	132.8100	232,478.00	105,483,916.82	ELEMEX BRAND GENERATING SETS	GUARANTY
486	NIGERCHEIN ELECTRICAL DEVELOPME	MF0675582	6900	PLOT 1, AYODELE DIYAN ROAD, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IK	132.8100	62,748.00	105,546,664.82	ABT. 24MT OF PVC CABLE COMPOUND TYPE 1, NATURAL COLOUR (SIG 5001	GUARANTY
487	SHRI NIGERIA LTD.	MF 0794404	RC 375480	15, ADARANJIO STREET, PEDRO, BARIGA, LAGO	132.8100	72,100.00	105,618,764.82	PURCHASE OF PHOTOCOPY PAPER	GUARDIAN
488	MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	MF0691952	36027	PLOT 34, ACME ROAD, OGBA IKEJA LAGO	132.8100	201,000.00	105,819,762.82	PERKINS ENGINE, STAMFORD ALTERNATOR, PANEL AND ACCESSORIES ALL	N.L.B
489	D.D. GAMMA INT'L CO LTD	MF0775414	66488	PLOT 14-7 AFROMEDIA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE KM 21 BADAGRY I	132.8100	33,800.00	105,853,564.82	BICYCLE TYRES AND TUBES	PLATINUM
490	EDICENTRE NIGERIA LTD	MF0775542	232883	2, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY (WEST MINSTER B/S) IBAFON L	132.8100	21,817.94	105,875,382.76	CERAMIC FLOOR TILES (STOCK LOT) MORTAR AND MARBLES	PLATINUM
491	FENLAB AND CO NIGERIA	MF0599464	29632	35, FAGBENRO SQUARE OFF RANDLE AVENUE SURULERE LAG	132.8100	29,000.00	105,904,382.76	FREEZER PARTS - COMPLETELY KNOCKED DOWN	PLATINUM
492	LAVASH NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0103335	166397	15, KOPADE LANE IDUMOTA LAGO	132.8100	44,274.70	105,948,657.46	6,065 PIECES OF VACCUM FLASKS (NEW)	PLATINUM
493	KENVEE NIG LTD	MF0633116	RC28020	34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA,LAGO	132.8100	28,325.00	105,976,982.46	WEIGHING SCALES	PRUDENT
494	ViramSun Nigeria Limited	MF0730616	25980	Plot 4C, Block H, Isolo Ind. Scheme, Iilasamaja, Lagos State	132.8100	115,545.84	106,092,528.30	Importation of Industrial Raw Materials (Xylene)	STD. CHART.
495	CARING CHEMISTRY LTD	MF 0749282	310144	39, ODUDUWA CRESCENT, IKEJA LAGOS	132.8100	147.92	106,092,676.22	INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- STEARIC ACID CRODEX J	ZENITH
496	LINX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED.	MF 0749265	602156	4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME APAPA-OSHODI, EXP	132.8100	44,389.78	106,137,066.00	COMPUTER PARTS - MONITORS AND KEYBOARD	ZENITH
497	TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC	MF0554286	2002	9, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA,LAGOS	132.8100	72,290.00	106,209,356.00	INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENTS - REVERSING COLD ALUMINIUM ROLLING MILI	ZENITH
498	V.I.P MERCHANDISE ENT. LTD	MF 0697948	387628	35 / 37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO ST, ILUPEJU, LAGO	132.8100	247,075.00	106,456,431.00	800 UNITS OF CKD COMPONENTS MOTORCYCLE	ZENITH
499	VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0749261	25980	SUN GROUP COMPOUND, PLOT NO, 4C, BLOCK H ISOLO IND SC	132.8100	112,564.58	106,568,995.58	COMMERCIAL VEHICLE TYRES	ZENITH
<b>B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS</b>									
500	FAREAST MERCANTILE CO.LTD	MF 0831353	RC 1104	721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET VICTORAI ISLAND LAGO	132.8000	273,798.86	106,842,794.44	DRIED STOCK FISH HEADS	MAGNUM
501	LMDA NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0621523	33927	15, OJO GIWA STREET, 2ND FLOOR, JANKARA, OFF IDUMOTA, L	132.8000	22,767.77	106,865,562.21	IMPORTATION OF AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATOF	ACCESS
502	FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD	MF 0758720	RC 1104	721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8000	118,568.68	106,984,130.89	FISH HEADS AND FISH CUTS	CAPITAL
503	MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0685458	RC 30562	721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8000	33,214.25	107,017,345.14	IGNIS GAS COOKERS	CAPITAL
504	MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED	MF 0623068	RC 30562	721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8000	21,245.40	107,038,590.54	IGNIS WASHERS/DRYERS (GOODS ARE NEW)	CAPITAL
505	ABIAOGWU MERCHANTS CO NIGERIA	MF0757721	OW005438	135A IBERE STREET, ABA	132.8000	54,000.00	107,092,590.54	STOCK FISH HEADS	CHARTERED
506	ADAMOLEKUN ADENIKE ABIMBOLJ	AA1167861	A1691086	HSE A, 12/13 ROAD 2, VICTORIA GARDEN CITY, AJAH, LEKKI, LA	132.8000	2,000.00	107,094,590.54	PTA	CHARTERED
507	MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED	MF0690321	RC2822	129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAY-OUT,PORT-HARCOURT,	132.8000	468,612.64	107,563,203.18	BRAIDED BEAD WIRES & CABLES	CHARTERED
508	MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES COMPANY	MF0757956	RC2475	PLOT 2A IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGO	132.8000	70,471.98	107,633,675.16	TYRES AND WHEEL ACCESSORIES	CHARTERED
509	STANPET INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	MF0757720	RC247820	58 CLIFFORD ROAD, ABA	132.8000	58,500.00	107,692,175.16	STOCK FISH HEADS	CHARTERED
510	BOSAAECO INTERNATIONAL AGENCIES	MF 0793214	RC424956	48,BOMPAI ROAD, KANO, KANO STATE	132.8000	28,967.40	107,721,142.56	INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - ESSENTIAL FLAVOURING -12,400KGS	DB PLC
511	FAREAST MERCANTILE CO.LTD	MF-0635803	RC1104	PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,	132.8000	59,187.24	107,780,329.80	5505 PCS OF FIRESTONE TYRES OF VARIOUS SIZES	DB PLC
512	FAREAST MERCANTILE CO.LTD	MF-0618386	RC1104	PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,	132.8000	148,342.81	107,928,672.61	1334 SETS OF SAMSUNG COLOUR TELEVISIONS	DB PLC
513	GOODHAVENS LTD	MF0663440	RC494869	NO 8/10 BROAD STREET, LAGOS	132.8000	370,000.00	108,298,672.61	FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES	DB PLC
514	MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED	MF-0717492	RC30562	13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8000	138,020.84	108,436,693.45	IGNIS FREEZERS MODEL - 940 NOS.	DB PLC
515	MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED	MF-0703380	RC30562	13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8000	101,006.14	108,537,699.59	GAS COOKERS (IGNIS) - 713 NOS.	DB PLC
516	MARBLITE NIGERIA LIMITED	MF-0703381	RC30562	13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8000	41,300.42	108,579,000.01	IGNIS MODEL, WASHERS AND DRYERS - 346 NOS	DB PLC
517	NEW HOME APPLIANCES INDUSTRIES	MF-0613313	RC34890	13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8000	72,321.58	108,651,321.59	KNOCKED DOWN COMPONENTS OF AIRCONDITIONING MACHINES - 320 NOS	DB PLC
518	NITRO ATLASCO NIG. LTD	MF-0136198	RC15290	PLOT 859, BISHOP ABOYADE COLE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,	132.8000	41,350.00	108,692,671.59	INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - AMMONIUM NITRATI	DB PLC
519	WORLD WIDE COMMERCIAL VENTURE	MF-0793771	RC325074	13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGO	132.8000	112,547.76	108,805,219.35	COAST FULL MILK - 8520 CARTONS	DB PLC
520	NIGERIAN ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS L	MF0431141	RC11515	31/37, APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY OSHODI IND. SCHEME	132.8000	135,750.00	108,940,969.35	50MT OF PRIMARY QUALITY ALUMINIUM BILLETS PRODUCED TO NIGALEX SEIB	FIB
521	NIGERIAN ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS L	MF0834766	RC11515	31/37, APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, OSHODI IND. SCHEME	132.8000	11,851.20	108,952,820.55	ANODIZING CHEMICALS-NOVOX 4902 EQUIVALENT TO DEODIXIER 350K	EIB
522	DEFLOORA ENTERPRISES LIMITED	MF0634406	RC89186	35, Caulcrick Road, Apapa, Lagos	132.8000	371.45	108,953,192.00	SHORT FALL ON ABOUT 500 TONS OF PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL PROFILE H	FIB
523	MICHELIN NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0690330	2822	PLOT 129-132, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARC	132.8000	37,765.44	108,990,957.44	TYRES, MICHELIN, 11R22.5 XZA TL 148/145L M	GUARANTY
524	PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0593049	203123	23, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGO	132.8000	54,000.00	109,044,957.44	BULK MILK POWDER 624 MT	GUARANTY
525	MICHELIN (NIGERIA) LIMITED	MF0757959	2822	129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCOURT,	132.8000	65,350.17	109,110,307.61	ONE LOT OF BREADED BEAD WIRES, CABLES AS10428 AND TRINGLES USED	IBTC
526	PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD	MF0208597	180434	FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL ESTATI	132.8000	23,063.25	109,133,370.86	285,987 CASES OF ARIEL HS (F110) 72 X 80 GR ORLOFF, 69,666.70 CASES ARI	IBTC
527	INTRAFISHERIES NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0079681	13804	BLOCK 'M' PLOT 1, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME, ILASAMAJJ	132.8000	111,608.00	109,244,978.86	144MT OF SABALO FISH	INTERCITY
528	INTRAFISHERIES NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0079685	13804	BLOCK 'M' PLOT 1, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME, ILASAMAJJ	132.8000	37,443.20	109,282,422.06	57,60MT OF CARPA FISH	INTERCITY
529	BOGVOD NIGERIA LIMITED	MF0791378	493551	47/57 MARTINS STREET LAGOS	132.8000	350,000.00	109,632,422.06	FAIRLY USED MOTOR CYCLE	INTERCON.
530	GOOD YEAR ENGINEERING & PLASTIC	MF0052891	77194	20 OROYINYIN STREET 3RD FLOOR LAGO	132.8000	77,800.00	109,710,222.06	2780DOZ (75MM/100MM) DOOR LOCKS	INTERCON.
531	KENSTEVE VENTURE LIMITED	MF0810826	356550	3 ONIBUDO STREET 2ND FLOOR BESIDE OKO-AWO MOSQUE LA	132.8000	36,500.00	109,746,722.06	SUNGLASSES (STOCK) ASSORTED SHAPES (ANY COLOUR)	INTERCON.
532	KENSTEVE VENTURE LIMITED	MF0735958	356550	3 ONIBUDO STREET 2ND FLOOR BESIDE OKO-AWO MOSQUE LA	132.8000	14,675.00	109,761,397.06	50,000PCS SPECTACLE CASE	INTERCON.
533	LAWSON INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES LI	MF0735466	363217	ZONE 7 EXTENSION 199A & B MAIN MARKET NNEWI ANAMBRA S	132.8000	75,000.00	109,836,397.06	FAIRLY USED MOTO CYCLE	INTERCON.
534	ROBINSON VENTURES LIMITED	MF0791895	113640	39 LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAGO	132.8000	96,320.00	109,932,717.06	PIGMENTS AND SOLVENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE	INTERCON.
535	MARBLITE NIG LTD	MF 0758849	RC 30562	721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET VI LAGO	132.8000	298,665.61	110,231,382.67	SIMILAC WITH IRON INFANT MILK FORMUL/	MAGNUM
536	MBC INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITED	AA 1115069	44282	16, KEFFI STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS	132.8000	3,922.26	110,235,304.93	PAYMENT FOR SWIFT SOFTWARE	MBC
537	PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD	MF0489805	180434	ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA LAGO	132.8000	62,744.94	110,298,049.87	18 GSM SSS WHITE HYDROPHILIC USED FOR ALWAYS PRODUCTION	N.L.B
538	PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD	MF0743023	180434	ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA LAGO	132.8000	269,931.60	110,567,981.47	AQUALIC CA 1500 USED IN PRODUCTION OF PAMPER	N.L.B
539	Fareast Mercantile Limited	MF0314700	RC1104	721, Adetokunbo Ademola Street, VIsland, LAGO	132.8000	19,600.00	110,587,581.47	Frigidifaire Washers/Dryers	NAMBL
540	P. AN BRASFIBRE LTD	MF0502309	RC221588	KM2.5 ENUGU/ONITSHA EXPRESSWAY, ENUGU STATE	132.8000	22,088.16	110,609,669.63	PAYMENT FOR RAW MATERIALS: - E-GLASS SPRAY UP ROVING TEX 2400, CHSTB	UBA
541	MICHELIN NIG LTD	MF0690327	2822	129-132/TAMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PORT-HARCOURT	132.8000	111,879.68	110,721,549.31	CARBON BLACK-PRE PRODUCTION MATERIAL REQUIRED IN SUPPORT OF PR	UBA
542	OBASANJU FARMS NIG LTD	MF 0689509	11833	AGBELLOBA HOUSE QUARRY RD IBARA ABEOKUTA	132.8000	2,937,000.00	113,658,549.31	178 MTONS OF WHEAT (FOR ANIMAL FEED PRODUCTION)	WEMA
543	ENVOY OIL IND. LTD.	MF0923431	332105	120 UPPER IWEKA ROAD ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATI	132.8000	80,000.00	113,738,549.31	INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- STEAM BOILER MODEL SHELLMAX SM 50I	ZENITH
544	ENVOY OIL IND. LTD.	MF0923430	332105	120 UPPER IWEKA ROAD ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATI	132.8000	1,067,500.00	114,806,049.31	RAW MATERIAL- INEDIBLE TALLOW CONTAINING FATS OF BOVINE ANIMALS	ZENITH
545	MICHELIN NIG LTD	MF0690331	2822	PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGO	132.8000	8,148.93	114,814,198.24	STEEL CORDS- MATERIAL FOR TYRE MAKING	ZENITH
546	PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD	MF 0940173	203123	23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS	132.8000	103,305.35	114,917,503.59	13,200 MT OF ALUMINIUM LAMINATED FOIL	ZENITH
547	SAMHAYS LTD.	MF0940135	116406	9 ST. FINBARR'S COLLEGE RD., AKOKA YABA LAGO	132.8000	39,097.20	114,956,600.79	SAMHAYS UNIVERSAL THINNER	ZENITH
548	SAMHAYS LTD.	MF0940136	116406	9 ST. FINBARR'S COLLEGE RD., AKOKA YABA LAGO	132.8000	41,170.08	114,997,770.87		

555	UNITED CEMENT COMPANY OF NIG LTD	MF0418873	RC462435	SPRING ROAD, DIAMOND HILL, CALABAR, CROSS RIVER STATI	132.8600	42,589.19	115,494,626.35	INDUSTRIAL CORK:LOW DENSITY CORK, 100X500X50MM, SHEET OF CORES	DB PLC
556	ASSENE NIGERIA LTD	MF0329697	343144	9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGO	132.8200	26,941.22	115,521,567.57	CATAFLAM, LEAPONSE, LESCOL, PARLODEI	GUARANTY
557	CITY BUSINESS COMPUTERS LIMITED	MF 0773801	62008	8,OBANTA ROAD APAPA LAGO	132.8500	1,325,000.00	116,846,567.57	1 UNIT OF 2X FAS980CS INCL SW AND SERVICES FOR COMPUTER	WEMA
558	CLEDDO WEST AFRICA LIMITEE	MF 0647043	150479	KM 12,EAST-WEST ROAD NKPOLU-RUMUGBO PORTHARCOURT	132.8700	63,273.65	116,909,841.22	41 GAL DRUMS OF CWAL OXY-SCAV,BIO-135,KOH,XANPOLF	WEMA
559	COMPAGNIE GENERALE DE GEOPHYS	AA 1027544	RC 8130	3/5 SINARI DARANLIO STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8000	264,307.17	117,174,148.39	PAYMENT OF DIVIDENDS YERS 2002 AND 2003	CAPITAL
560	I.T.B NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0752446	282658	PLOT 1684, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	159,875.40	117,334,023.79	MULTIFLEX	GUARANTY
561	OLAM NIGERIA LITE	AA1112630	140655	PLOT 2, BLOCK K, ILASAMAJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, APAPA	132.8700	55,557.00	117,389,580.79	DIVIDEND PAYMENT	N.I.B
562	G N IHEAKU & CO LIMITED	MF0732138	RC37325	24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA	132.8100	256,090.00	117,645,670.79	STOCK FISH HEADS	CHARTERED
563	G N IHEAKU & CO LIMITED	MF0732137	RC37325	24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA	132.8000	112,860.00	117,758,530.79	STOCK FISH HEADS	CHARTERED
564	NADINA INDUSTRIES LTD.	MF 0594727	RC 185508	PLT 4A, BLK A, REDEMPTN CRES, GBAGADA, LAGO	132.8300	153,960.73	117,912,491.52	200 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER	GUARDIAN
565	NADINA INDUSTRIES LTD.	MF 0688697	RC 185508	PLT 4A, BLK A, REDEMPTN CRES, GBAGADA, LAGO	132.8300	21,679.00	117,934,170.52	266 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER	GUARDIAN
566	NADINA INDUSTRIES LTD.	MF 0594728	RC 185508	PLT 4A, BLK A, REDEMPTN CRES, GBAGADA, LAGO	132.8300	123,179.98	118,057,350.50	160 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER	GUARDIAN
567	NADINA INDUSTRIES LTD.	MF 0594726	RC 185508	PLT 4A, BLK A, REDEMPTN CRES, GBAGADA, LAGO	132.8300	378,458.61	118,435,809.11	410 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER	GUARDIAN
568	NADINA INDUSTRIES LTD.	MF 0594725	RC 185508	PLT 4A, BLK A, REDEMPTN CRES, GBAGADA, LAGO	132.8300	172,423.38	118,608,232.49	190 TONS OF WHITE PRINTING PAPER	GUARDIAN
569	ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD.	MF0521150	5324	23 BURMA ROAD,APAPA, LAGO	132.8700	89,000.00	118,697,232.49	EXERCISE BOOK PAPER IN REELS - RAW MATERIAL FOR STATIONERY COMF	FBN
570	ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD.	MF0654380	5324	23 BURMA ROAD,APAPA, LAGO	132.8700	44,500.00	118,741,732.49	EXERCISE BOOK PAPER IN REELS - RAW MATERIAL FOR STATIONERY COMF	FBN
571	DIAMOND BICYCLE IND LTD	MF0743668	RC 48455	ELEGANZA PLAZA GEMINI BLOCK 1 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA	132.8300	40,785.14	118,782,517.63	ATLAS BRAND COMPLETE BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITION	EIB
572	SANDLE FARMS NIG. LTD	MF0690853	133006	13, SERE CLOSE, ILUJEJU, LAGOS	132.8200	48,900.32	118,831,417.95	BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITIONS (NEW)	GUARANTY
573	FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC	MF0740694	2343	2,OLD DOCK ROAD,APAPA LAGO	132.8200	267,022.55	119,098,440.50	ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT BS 12/1996 IN BULK	FBN
574	MAYOR ENGINEERING	MF0771649	28664	PLOT 68 IKORODU INDUSTRILA ESTATE IKORODU LAGOS	132.8200	159,042.50	119,257,483.00	15 SETS REFRACTORY FOR TUNDISH PERMANENT LINING WORKING LENES	INTERCON.
575	MILAN NIGERIA	MF0610149	43724	NO. 52A, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO	132.8200	3,400,000.00	122,657,483.00	INDIAN RICE	GUARANTY
576	QUACEM LIMITED	MF0720202	RC 464977	94 IKOT OBONG ROAD, IKOT ABASI, AKWA IBOT	132.8000	1,060,000.00	123,717,483.00	ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT IN BULK	FCMB
						8,533,385.84			
<b>D. UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS</b>									
577	BINCOL ENT. NIGERIA LTD	MF0727411	RC 306624	PLOT 5 KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY IKEJA LAGO	132.9000	69,840.00	123,787,323.00	TOLUENE	HABIB
578	DURITA INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0540041	RC 172146	9 OKO AWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS	132.9000	35,360.00	123,822,683.00	SETS OF ENAMEL	HABIB
579	DURITA INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEE	MF0540042	RC 172146	9 OKO AWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS	132.9000	8,580.00	123,831,263.00	WAX CANDLES	HABIB
580	SAMDAVID NIGERIA LITE	MF 0727663	RC 258847	59 TAPA STREET LIESHATEDO SURULERE LAGOS	132.8800	52,918.96	123,884,181.96	CLEAR FLOAT GLASS	HABIB
581	LEADBANK PLC	AA0996451	RC126564	1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/ISLAND LAGO	132.8200	26,716.93	123,910,898.89	TRADE INNOVATION'S RECURRING LICENCE FEE	LEAD
582	LEADBANK PLC	AA0996199	RC126564	1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/ISLAND LAGO	132.8200	15,268.91	123,926,167.80	BANKMASTER RECURRING LICENCE FEE	LEAD
583	DANGOTE IND. LTD	MF0725564	RC71242	1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO, IKOYI - LAGO	132.9100	3,120,500.00	127,046,667.80	45,000 M/TONS OF CEMENT	OCEANIC
584	SALAMI TRADING CO. LIMITEE	MF0657247	RC482279	33, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, 3RD FLOOR, LAGO	132.9100	6,750.00	127,053,417.80	2,500 DOZ. STONEWARE DINNER PLATES	OCEANIC
585	SALAMI TRADING CO. LIMITEE	MF0181215	RC482279	33, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, 3RD FLOOR, LAGO	132.9100	17,886.00	127,071,303.80	2,050 PIECES OF KEROSENE STOVES	OCEANIC
586	INTERNATIONAL PLASTICS LTD	MF0657118	RC6551	PLOT 4C, UORA CAUSEWAY, UORA, P.O. BOX	132.9000	99,000.00	127,170,303.80	66 M/TONS OF POLYETHYLEME (RAW MATERIAL)	OCEANIC
						3,452,820.80			
<b>TOTAL (A + B + C + D)</b>						<b>127,170,303.80</b>			

### SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 34 OF 11 - 05 - 2005

1	AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE	US\$100,000,000.00
2	TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED	US\$127,170,303.80
3	QUALIFIED BIDS	US\$106,568,995.58
4	DISQUALIFIED BIDS	US\$8,533,385.84
5	UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS	US\$8,615,101.59
6	UNFUNDED ACCOUNT	US\$3,452,820.80
7	HIGHEST BID RATE	=N=133.20/US\$
8	MARGINAL RATE	=N=132.81/US\$
9	LOWEST BID RATE	=N=130.10/US\$
10	NO. OF BANKS	54 BANKS
11	Total NO. of Bids	586
12	NO. Of Successful Bids	499
13	NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids	87

Weighted Ave

### EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

- 1 SAME COY DIFFERENT 'RC' NUMBERS
- 2 INCOMPLETE ADDRESS
- 3 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
- 4 MULTIPLE BIDS
- 5 PROHIBITED ITEMS
- 6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
- 7 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
- 8 OTHERS

132.8485

**Weighted  
Average**

0.0346
0.0784
0.0117
0.1028
0.0195
0.0383
0.0268
0.0309
0.0517
0.0702
0.0269
0.0091
0.0005
0.0091
0.0005
0.0795
0.2246
0.0120
0.2737
0.0985
0.3896
0.1463
0.2688
0.0194
0.1097
0.0515
0.5679
0.1580
0.0424
0.0087
0.0829
0.0037
0.3741
0.4864
3.4426
0.0100
0.0263
0.0024
0.0055
0.0839
0.0003
0.0050
0.2843
0.1392
0.0761
0.0286
0.1090
0.1122
0.0085
2.4265
0.0792
0.0433
0.0901
0.2662
0.0243
3.6040
0.0111
0.0336
0.6088
0.0145
0.0361
0.1247
0.0025
0.0725
1.4628
0.0145
0.0144
0.2273
0.0330
0.0412
0.0564
0.0626
0.0881
0.0994
0.0031
0.1527
0.0031
0.0136
0.0185
0.0160
0.0305
0.0202
0.3021



0.0138  
0.0960  
0.0431  
0.5802  
0.2773  
0.2058  
0.1437  
0.1147  
0.0893  
0.0643  
0.0374  
0.1760  
0.0008  
0.7017  
0.0034  
0.0648  
0.0733  
0.1167  
0.1014  
0.0185  
0.0766  
0.0561  
0.0037  
0.0101  
0.0269  
0.1638  
0.1096  
3.5524  
0.3519  
0.0363  
0.0588  
0.0544  
0.4314  
0.0436  
0.8728  
0.0935  
0.0711  
0.0084  
0.1698  
0.0608  
0.0420  
0.0165  
0.0618  
0.0269  
0.0596  
0.1801  
0.0046  
0.4676  
0.0137  
0.0150  
0.0150  
0.0114  
0.0339  
0.0048  
0.0415  
0.3922  
0.2535  
0.0757  
0.0340  
0.0096  
0.1992  
0.0060  
0.0196  
0.1503  
0.0135  
0.2146  
0.0530  
0.6426  
0.1251  
0.1313  
0.1346  
0.0870  
0.2812  
0.0148  
0.5921  
0.2467  
0.0195  
0.0020  
0.0392  
0.1703  
0.0025  
0.0148  
0.0242  
0.0204  
0.0095  
0.0071  
0.0473  
0.0655  
0.1120  
0.1179  
0.0602  
0.0403  
0.0484  
0.0641  
0.0393

0.0782  
0.4759  
0.0055  
0.0077  
0.0178  
0.0115  
2.7034  
0.1697  
0.4176  
0.1345  
0.0274  
0.1338  
0.1911  
0.3968  
0.0612  
0.0681  
0.3954  
0.0197  
0.0025  
0.0150  
0.2325  
0.0842  
0.1698  
0.0237  
0.2369  
0.0379  
0.1336  
0.0772  
1.8211  
0.5934  
4.7215  
0.0093  
0.5092  
0.0003  
0.0470  
0.2350  
0.1060  
0.0948  
0.1307  
0.0913  
0.2027  
0.0905  
0.3561  
0.0558  
0.1231  
0.3965  
0.0197  
0.0257  
0.2675  
0.1571  
0.3179  
0.0896  
0.2466  
0.0739  
0.0133  
0.1145  
0.1451  
0.0338  
0.1584  
0.0204  
2.2596  
10.5211  
0.1546  
0.3494  
0.0921  
0.2523  
0.0291  
0.0710  
0.5380  
0.0483  
0.0267  
0.1639  
0.0294  
0.0450  
0.0122  
0.0355  
0.0168  
0.0765  
0.0691  
2.7371  
0.3099  
0.0317  
0.0287  
0.1164  
0.1037  
0.0878  
0.1855  
0.2279  
0.1214  
0.0369  
0.0829  
0.1384  
0.1300  
0.0687  
0.0853

0.0606  
0.0003  
0.0695  
0.1324  
0.0036  
0.1625  
0.2409  
0.0001  
0.0006  
0.0374  
0.2493  
0.0748  
0.1503  
0.0108  
0.0196  
0.0226  
0.3920  
0.0541  
2.6717  
0.1690  
0.4752  
0.3274  
0.1636  
0.1710  
0.1288  
0.1290  
0.0396  
0.3133  
0.1281  
0.4850  
0.0957  
0.0288  
0.0117  
0.1771  
0.3999  
0.2227  
0.3218  
0.2840  
0.5085  
0.0079  
0.0386  
0.0718  
0.1600  
0.0469  
4.4373  
0.0653  
0.0234  
0.3790  
0.0132  
0.0330  
0.0951  
0.0739  
0.0155  
0.0217  
0.0417  
0.0417  
0.0187  
0.0100  
0.9224  
0.3049  
0.0334  
0.0227  
0.1246  
0.0251  
0.0630  
0.0715  
0.2244  
0.0242  
0.0539  
0.0734  
0.0044  
0.0106  
0.0434  
0.1521  
0.0261  
5.0854  
0.0122  
0.0181  
0.0406  
0.0687  
0.0462  
0.5916  
0.4373  
0.0266  
0.0403  
0.0691  
0.0597  
0.0231  
0.0275  
0.0267  
0.0708  
0.0101  
0.0843  
0.0861  
0.0866

0.1758  
0.4134  
0.2373  
0.0334  
0.0067  
0.0067  
0.0079  
0.0100  
0.0175  
0.0282  
0.0319  
0.0440  
0.2216  
0.6519  
0.0146  
0.0256  
0.0298  
0.0128  
0.0274  
0.0333  
0.5919  
0.0325  
0.0090  
0.0212  
0.0565  
0.2035  
0.0107  
0.1807  
0.0484  
0.0045  
0.0159  
0.0263  
1.4155  
0.1488  
0.0379  
0.0604  
0.0369  
0.0931  
0.0074  
0.1212  
0.1272  
0.0070  
0.1891  
0.5252  
0.1138  
0.0625  
0.1753  
0.0182  
3.4408  
0.0231  
0.1443  
0.0239  
0.0457  
0.0031  
0.0412  
0.0280  
0.0920  
0.0421  
1.4769  
0.2120  
0.0997  
0.1246  
0.0921  
0.0498  
0.0335  
0.0112  
1.1781  
0.6232  
2.5252  
0.1998  
0.0445  
0.0536  
0.0405  
0.0104  
0.4449  
0.0085  
0.0028  
0.1340  
0.0062  
0.0031  
0.0336  
0.0031  
1.2463  
0.0767  
0.1242  
0.0039  
0.0947  
0.1246  
0.0299  
0.0940  
0.0863  
0.0587  
0.0386  
0.0649  
4.1714



